[%jWin PDF"

Win2PDF
User Guide

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC




Win2PDF

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC

All rights reserved. No parts of this work may be reproduced in any form or by any means - graphic, electronic, or
mechanical, including photocopying, recording, taping, or information storage and retrieval systems - without the
written permission of the publisher.

Products that are referred to in this document may be either trademarks and/or registered trademarks of the
respective owners. The publisher and the author make no claim to these trademarks.

While every precaution has been taken in the preparation of this document, the publisher and the author assume no
responsibility for errors or omissions, or for damages resulting from the use of information contained in this
document or from the use of programs and source code that may accompany it. In no event shall the publisher and
the author be liable for any loss of profit or any other commercial damage caused or alleged to have been caused
directly or indirectly by this document.

Created: May 2013 using Win2PDF Pro.



Contents |

Table of Contents

Foreword 1

Part | Installing Win2PDF 4
1 WIN2PDF and WIN2PDEF PrO ..ottt e e et e e ettt e e e e e e e e eeaeeaas 4

2 Win2PDF Terminal Server Edition and Win2PDF Pro Terminal Server Edition .................... 5

3 DePloyiNg WINZ2PDF ... e e e ettt e e e e e e et et bbb e e e e e e e e en bbb e e eaas 5

4 UPdating WINZ2PDE ...t e et e et e e e e e et ee ittt e e e e e e e e eeebbb e e aaaaeaenes 7
Part Il Using Win2PDF 10
1 Creating a PDF, XPS, TIFF, OF SVG Fil@ ..ouuuiiiiiii e 10

2 Merging to an exXiSting PDF fil@ ... e 12

I T o ] o | £ PP PP PRUPPRTR PP 14

A PP I SIZES ittt e ettt e e e et et a— e e e e et ettt hb e r e e e et eeabba e aaaaaaaaee 15

How to create a custom paper size in Windows XP or Windows Server 2003 ..........cccoueriueenirniieniieeseeseesiee e e 15

How to create a custom paper Size in WINAOWS VISTA .....oiuiiiuiiiiiiie ittt sttt sis e sbee e 16

How to create a custom paper size in Windows 7 or Windows Server 2008 ...........ccccccrueriueeniereeniieeseesresieesiee e 18

5 Application Settings Vs. Default SEttings ......ooooiiiiiiiiiii e 20

(SR S (=TT ] 1T o ] o E TSP SUPPUPPIIN 21

T WIN2PDFE PrO SeINGS .oiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e ettt e e e e e e eeabbb e e e e e e e eeabbbaa e e aaeaaanees 22
DOCUMENT INFOTMIALION ...ttt ettt ettt et e e ab e e bt e ae e eh b e e bt et e e ate e as e esbe e ebeesaseenbeeabeesaneenbeenbee e 22

(Do Yol U] 14110 ) R ST=T o U 1 TP T PRSPPI 24

P o] 1N VA T e I = L=T 4 T T PO PTUPUPRUPRURN 27

Part Ill Purchasing Win2PDF 32
1 How to Purchase Win2PDF with a credit card ............ooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 32

2 How to Submit @ PUrChase Order ... e e eeeees 32

3 How to Enter the WINn2PDF [ICENSE COUR ... 33
Part IV How To Articles 36
1 HOW t0 INSTAll WINZ2PDF ...ttt e et ettt e e e e e e e e abba e aas 36

HOW tO DOWNIO@AA 8 PDF CONVEITEI ...ttt ettt ettt et e e st e e bt e st e eas e e be e seesaaesaseasbeeebeesaseenbeeabeesasennbeenbee e 36

HOW 0 INSTAII @ PDIF WEITET ...ttt ittt ettt ettt ettt et e e a b e et e e st e ea b e e bt e ae e eaaesas e esbe e ebeesaseenbeeabeesanennbeenbee e 36

2 HOW 10 USE WINZ2PDF ...ttt e e e e e ee e bbb e e e e e e e ee ettt e e aaeaaenees 38

HOW t0 View a PDF file after Creating it ......oooeo ittt ettt sb e e s st esbe e sbeesabeenbeenbee e 38

HOW to Print & PDF file after Creating it ......oooeo ettt sttt sbe e s as e e be e sbeesaseenbeenbee e 39

How to Email @ PDF file after Creating it ... ..ottt sttt sbe e s eb e e e sbeesaseenbeesbee e 40

HOW t0 Create @ PDF/A fIl@ ...ttt ettt ettt et e e a b e e bt et e e hte s ab e es bt e ebeesaseenbeesbeesaseenbeenbee e 41

HOW t0 Cre@ate @n XPS fIl ...ttt ettt ettt e bt e bt e e a b e e bt e e e e hae s ae e eabe e ebeesaseenbeesbeesaseenbeenbee e 42

HOW t0 CrE@ate @ TIFF fIl@ ...ttt ettt et b et e e a b e e bt et e e hte s ae e es bt e ebeesaseenbeesbeesaseenbeanbee e 43

HOW t0 Create @n SVG fil@ ..ottt ettt et e e a bt e bt et e s hte s ae e es bt e ebe e s aseenbeesbeesaseenbeenbee e 44

How to Create a non-searchable (image only) PDF fill@7 ...t 45

How to Automatically Name PDF fIl@S .........ioiiiiiiiii ittt ettt sbe e e e e b e e sbeesabeenbeenbee e 46

HOW t0 EMail @ PDF 10 KINAIE ....eiiiiiieiie ettt ettt ettt e e e s aae s b e en bt e ebe e s abeenbeeebeesaseenbeesbee e 48

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Win2PDF

3

Part V

© 00 N O O b~ W N P

I e
A W N L O

How to Transfer a PDF t0 an APPIE IPRONE .. ...ttt b e st be e sbe e saseenbeenbee e
How to Transfer a PDF t0 an APPIE IPAA ......c.oiiiiiiieiie ettt sttt sbe e et e e sbe e sabesnbeenbee e
How to Email using Web-Dased @Ml ..........cooiiiiiiiii ettt b e et be e sar e nree e

How to Extract pages from a PDFfile ........cccccceeeuee.

How to Reorder or Rearrange pages in a PDF file

How to Combine existing PDF files using AdODE REATEN ........cc.ooiiiiiiiiii e 58
How to Print from a Specific APPlCALION ... oo

How to Convert a Microsoft Word 2010 Doc to PDF
How to Convert a Microsoft Excel 2010 XLS to PDF

How to Convert a Microsoft PowerPoint 2010 PPT t0 PDF ......cc.ooiiiiiiieie ettt ss e saee e 61
How to Convert a Microsoft Publisher 2010 PUB t0 PDF .........ooiiiiiiiiieie ettt s e sree e 62
How to Convert a Microsoft Outlook 2010 email 10 PDF ..........oiiiiiiiiiiieie et e e 63
How to Convert a Windows Live @mMail t0 PDF ...ttt st be e et be e sasesabeenbee e 64
HOW t0 CONVErt HTIML fIl@S 10 PDF ...ttt ettt ettt et st ebe e e e s ate s as e e sbe e ebeesaseenbeesbeesabesnbeenbee e 65
How to Convert an Internet EXplorer Page t0 PDF ...ttt s s sbe e sisesnbe b e 66
How to Convert an AutoCAD DWG to PDF .................
How to use the Win2PDF Admin Utility
How to Install the WIN2PDF AdMIN ULITITY ...oooueiiiii ettt sttt sbe e s be e b saseenbeenbee e 68
How to Manage file SAVE WINAOW SELHINGS .....ooiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt sbe e s s e e abeesbeesabeenbeesbee e 69
How to Manage email settings .........
How to Manage file name settings
How to Enable troubleShOOtiNG OPTIONS ......iiiiiiii ittt st sbe e s b e esbeesbeesabeenbeenbee e 73
HOW t0 MANage SECUITY SEELINGS ...uiiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt ettt e e et e bt e he e ea s e e be e st e eaaesaseesbeeebeesaseanbeeabeesasesnbeanbee e 73
How to use the Win2PDF Mail Helper ULty ... 74
How to install the WIin2PDF Mail HelPer ULIITY ........coiiiiiiiii ettt sree e 74
How to configure the Win2PDF Mail HelPer ULIITY .......couiiiiiiiiee ettt s 74
How to use WIN2PDF With WINAOWS 8 .....ouuuiiie et 76
How to install WINn2PDF With WINAOWS 8 .........eiiiiiiiiiie ittt sttt sttt sbe e s as e e be e sbeesaneenbeenbee e 76
How to license WIN2PDF With WINAOWS 8 ........oiuiiiiiiiiiiieeie ettt sttt sttt e sbe e s e e eabe e sbeesaseenbeesbee e 78
How to print to a PDF file with 2 WindOWS 8 d@SKLOP @PP .vieveeriiiiieiiieiieenie ettt saee e 80

How to print to a PDF file from a Windows 8 style app

Frequently Asked Questions

WINn2PDF SUppPOort 0N the INTEINEL ...... et 84
What is the difference between Win2PDF and the Adobe PDF Writer ..........ccccccvvvvvviiininnnns 84
Can | use Win2PDF as a shared printer on a print SEIVEr? ......cccocioiiiiiiiiiiiniieeeeeeeeii e 84
Does Win2PDF support Windows 95/98/ME? ........oouiiiiiiiiiiie e 85
Does WIN2PDF support WINAOWS 87 ...ttt e e ee e e 86
Does Win2PDF 64 bit editions of WINAOWS? ... 86
What type of fonts does WIN2PDF SUPPOIT ..c.uuniieieiie et 86
What PDF Viewers can | use to open PDF files created by Win2PDF? ..........ccccooiviiiiiiiiinnnnn. 87
Is Win2PDF free? Or do | have to pay for it? ... 87
Is there an annual fee to USe WINZ2PDF? ...t 87
| can't activate my copy Of WINZ2PDF ... 87
How can | control the PDF file name without prompting? ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 88
Does Win2PDF create PDF files that are optimized for web downloading? .........ccccccc..... 88
How can | improve the quality of bitmap iMages? ... 88

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Contents "
15 Can WIin2PDF be used 0N @ WED SEIVEI? .. 88
16 Is it possible to print multiple worksheets in a single Excel workbook to a single .pdf file?}
17 Does Win2PDF support Asian CharacCter SES? ..o 89
18 lIs it legal to create PDF files with WIN2PDF? ... 89
19 Can Win2PDF append to an existing PDF fil@? ..., 89
20 When installing Win2PDF, I'm get the error message "AddPrinter error 126." ................... 89
21 Can Win2PDF set the file save path to point to original document? .........c..ooooiiiiiiiiinnnn. 90
Part VI Developer Information 92
1 WINdOWS Printer INTEIfaCE ..o e 92
A O T oo IR d g f=To [ 1] £ TSP SUPPTPPIIN 92
REGISTIY OVEIVIBW ....iviiitiiiie ittt sttt ettt e st e e s bt e bt e s bt e e s be et e e bt e ae e eat a2 abe 2 se e ea b2 e abe e se e eabe e as e embe e ebeesaseenbeeebeesabeanbeenbee e 92
Specifying an OULPUL fIl@ NAIME ...ttt e b et e et e e be e she e e b e e be e sbeesabeenbeesaeesaneas 95
[T Eo 1=l @] o] 4T o - ST PUPOTRUPOPTN 97
Setting DOCUMENT INFOIMALION ....vi ittt ettt h e e b bt e e be e eab e e ebe e beeshe e e abeebeesbeesabeebeesaeesanean 97
Enabling encryption, email, view, and print PDF OPLIONS .......cooiiiiiiiiiiieie et s e sis e sree e 98
ST ad o lo l=T o F= UL @] o) 4o T o 1S TSSO UR T STTRRTOT 99
Controlling ENCryPtion OPLIONS ....ooueiiiiiiieitieiee ettt ettt e bt e eas e e beeebeeeaseeabeeabeesheeeabeebeesbeesaseanbeesaeesaneas 99
DiSADIING File SAVE OPTIONS ...iiiiiiiiiiiiti ettt ettt ettt e e bt e s bt e ehee e st e ahe e eheeeaseeabeesbeeeheeembeenbeeshbeenneeaeesbeesaneas 100
Automatically EXeCuting an APPIICAtION ....oouiiiiiiiiiit ettt ettt sttt et sae e s bt b e sbeesabeebeesaeenanean 101
N = g 1 F= 1 Q) o) 1o o PSSR TS RROPROT 101
Y T o T oY= AN o o] [ Tox- 14 o o ST PT U STUROPRT 102
3 Programming ENVIFONMENTS ...ttt e e e ee et eeeaaaaeees 103
VAT Ul 2T 1] Lol T 0 ST SPTUPR PSPPI 103
(O LS3aTo R (L= o 1101 (= o] o] =T o] PSPPSR 103
USING T8 WINS2 AP ...ttt ettt et e e b e et e e as e e bt e bt e e he e e bt e mbe e ebeesaeeeabeeebeesaneesbeeabeesaeenreean 105
(O V2] =1l 2 LT o o o £ T PPV P TP 108
Y ol fo R0 i AN o od =] ST P TS TUROPR 109
Part VIl Dane Prairie Systems Company Information 112
Index 113

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC






Foreword

Foreword

Make everything as simple as
possible, but not simpler.
- Albert Einstein

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC









Win2PDF

11

Installing Win2PDF

Win2PDF and Win2PDF Pro

If you are using a PC with the Windows 8 operating system, please visit our help topic

on "How to install Win2PDF with Windows 8".

If you are using a computer with any other supported operating system, please use the

following instructions to install your copy of Win2PDF.

To install Win2PDF, download and run the Win2PDF setup program. After you run the
setup program, you will have a new printer in the printers folder named "Win2PDF".

T —

T g

@ < Hard... » Devi.. »

- |¢1 | | Search Device... O |

II Add a device Add a printer = - -

4 Printers and Faxes (8)

{t

eFaxd .4

Canon MGEL00

series Printer

—

HP Laserlet 1020

Snagit 10

c/

Win2PDF

L 3

Microsoft XP5
Document Writer

Send To
CneMote 2010

L 3

WinZPDF

Model: Win2PDF-A
Category: Printer
Status: 0 docurnent(s) in queue

m

I'\

E .

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Installing Win2PDF 5

If you are evaluating Win2PDF, you can start creating PDF documents immediately.
The evaluation version is fully functional, but every document will have an extra trailer
page with Win2PDF product information. Also, a registration reminder dialog will
occasionally display.

The Win2PDF Pro install program can only be downloaded after you purchase the
product. If you already have Win2PDF evaluation version installed, you do not need to
uninstall Win2PDF before running the Win2PDF Pro install program.

If you have purchased Win2PDF, you can enter your license code by following the
instructions in "Entering the Win2PDF license code".

1.2 Win2PDF Terminal Server Edition and Win2PDF Pro Terminal
Server Edition

To ensure that Win2PDF is installed for multi session use, the Win2PDF install program
should be run from the control panel "Add/Remove Programs". Log in as an
administrator and open "Add/Remove Programs", and select on the "Add New
Programs" icon, and click on the "CD or floppy" button.

The Add New Programs wizard will ask you to insert the installation floppy or CD. You
can ignore this step and click "Next". On the next dialog, click the "Browse" button
and select the Win2PDF install program. After the Win2PDF install has completed, click
"Finish" to close the Add New Programs wizard. Once Win2PDF is installed, it will be
available to all local users and all terminal server users.

If you are evaluating Win2PDF, you can start creating PDF documents immediately.
The evaluation version is fully functional, but every PDF document will have an extra
trailer page with Win2PDF product information.

If you have purchased Win2PDF, you can enter your registration code by following the
instructions in "Entering the Win2PDF license code".

1.3  Deploying Win2PDF

If you are deploying Win2PDF to a large humber of computers (50+), Dane Prairie
Systems can create a customized version of the Win2PDF install program that will
automatically enter license codes and company information for each installed copy of
Win2PDF. There are also silent install flags available for the deployment, which are
documented below.

The following command line options are supported by the Win2PDF setup program:

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Win2PDF

/ SI LENT, /VERYSI LENT

Instructs Setup to be silent or very silent. When Setup is silent the wizard and the
background window are not displayed but the installation progress window is. When a
setup is very silent this installation progress window is not displayed. Everything else is
normal so for example error messages during installation are displayed and the startup
prompt is (if you haven't disabled it with the '/SP-' command line option explained
above)

If a restart is necessary and the '/NORESTART' command isn't used (see below) and
Setup is silent, it will display a "Reboot now?" message box. If it's very silent it will
reboot without asking.

/ NORESTART
Instructs Setup not to reboot even if it's necessary.

If you invoke the install with the following command line, it will bypass all user
intervention, hide the progress bar, and it will not reboot even if necessary.

w2pdf . exe /VERYSI LENT / NORESTART

The Win2PDF install only has to reboot if you are upgrading a previous installation of
Win2PDF.

/ SUPPRESSWARNI NGS=nowar ni ngs

Instructs Setup to suppress Win2PDF specific warnings that can occur when installing
on terminal servers, such as the following message:

"Server operating system detected. If you decide to purchase Win2PDF and intend on
using the product in a multi user server based application, you must purchase a server
license of Win2PDF."

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Installing Win2PDF 7

| SUPPRESSMBGBOXES
Instructs Setup to suppress message boxes. Only has an effect when combined with '/
SILENT' and '/VERYSILENT'.
The default response in situations where there's a choice is:
-Yes in a 'Keep newer file?' situation.
-No in a 'File exists, confirm overwrite.' situation.
-Abort in Abort/Retry situations.
-Cancel in Retry/Cancel situations.
-Yes (=continue) in a DiskSpaceWarning/DirExists/DirDoesntExist/NoUninstallWarning/
ExitSetupMessage/ConfirmUninstall situation.
-Yes (=restart) in a FinishedRestartMessage/UninstalledAndNeedsRestart situation.

5 message boxes are not suppressible:

-The About Setup message box.

-The Exit Setup? message box.

-The FileNotInDir2 message box displayed when Setup requires a new disk to be
inserted and the disk was not found.

-Any (error) message box displayed before Setup (or Uninstall) could read the
command line parameters.

-Any message box displayed by [Code] support function MsgBox.

/ LOG

Causes Setup to create a log file in the user's TEMP directory detailing file installation
and [Run] actions taken during the installation process. This can be a helpful debugging
aid. For example, if you suspect a file isn't being replaced when you believe it should be
(or vice versa), the log file will tell you if the file was really skipped, and why.

The log file is created with a unique name based on the current date. (It will not
overwrite or append to existing files.)

The information contained in the log file is technical in nature and therefore not
intended to be understandable by end users. Nor is it designed to be machine-
parseable; the format of the file is subject to change without notice.

/| LOG="fil enane"

Same as /LOG, except it allows you to specify a fixed path/filename to use for the log
file. If a file with the specified hame already exists it will be overwritten. If the file
cannot be created, Setup will abort with an error message.

/ NOCANCEL

Prevents the user from canceling during the installation process, by disabling the Cancel
button and ignoring clicks on the close button. Useful along with '/SILENT' or '/
VERYSILENT'.

1.4  Updating Win2PDF
If you purchased a license of Win2PDF after September 2009 and have a 20-character
alphanumeric license code, you can download and install the latest version of Win2PDF
7 for free at:

http://www.win2pdf.com/download/download.htm

It is not necessary to uninstall Win2PDF before running the new setup program.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Win2PDF

Win2PDF Pro users should use the "Win2PDF Pro Service Pack" download.

If you purchased a license of Win2PDF before October 2009 and have a 16-digit number
license code, you can upgrade to Win2PDF 3.5 for free. The Win2PDF 3.5 download is
available at:

http://www.win2pdf.com/support/updates.htm

To upgrade to Win2PDF 7, there is a one-time upgrade fee. Win2PDF 7 fully supports
the Windows 7, and it includes additional file save formats, including PDF/A, TIFF, and
Microsoft's XPS file formats. For more information on Win2PDF 7, please visit the
Win2PDF 7 product page.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC






10

Win2PDF

2.1

Using Win2PDF

Creating a PDF, XPS, TIFF, or SVG File

The Win2PDF installation creates a printer in the printers folder named Win2PDF. Here
is a YouTube video that shows a brief introduction to Win2PDF.

How to create a PDF file with Win2PDF - An Overview

To create a PDF document:

e Open a document from a Windows application (MS-Word, Excel, Internet Explorer,
etc.)

e Print the document as you normally do but select the Win2PDF printer

e You will be prompted to enter the name of the document, as shown on this screen:

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Using Win2PDF 11

Savein: || PDF Files - @ ? -3 '
= X X X b X
Recent Places  hdobe Adobe Adobe Y bobe Y dobe
Amazon.com CMNM Company Email Excel
i ! receipt.pdf  articlepdf  Invoicepdf archivepdf spreadshe..
Desktop .ﬁ .]i .ﬁ ﬁ
._;:_@J Adabe Adabe Adabe Adobie
Libraries July 2009 Perscnnel Policy Price List -

Inventory.pdf Reports.pdf  Memo.pdf 2009, pdf

A

Computer
“w
File name: Price List - 2009 pdf -
Metwork
Saveastpe:  |PDFfor Archiving (FDF/A} > | camcel |
Portable Document Format (PD
PDF for Archiving (FOF/A) Help

¥ML Paper Specification (XP5)
POF Options... [\ Tagged Image File Format (TIFF)
Scalable Vector Graphics {5ViGE)

[] PriFtfile T TDEETE Sfter sending

The default file name is supplied by the sending application. You can choose the format
using the "Save as type:" options. Win2PDF supports the following formats:

e PDF - Portable Document Format

e PDF/A - Portable Document Format for Archiving (PDF/A-1b, ISO 19005-1:2005)

e XPS - XML Paper Specification

e TIFF - Tagged Image File Format

e SVG - Scalable Vector Graphics

You can choose a number of optional actions to take after the document is created by
selecting the check boxes. The options include:

e View File - Opens the file in the default viewer after the file is created.

e Print File - Prints the file to the default printer after the file is created. This option is
only available when Win2PDF is not the Windows system default printer.

e Send File - Opens a new email message using the default MAPI-compliant email client
and attaches the file to the message. The email program is specified in the Internet
Options icon in the Windows control panel. If the Win2PDF Mail Helper application is
installed, the Mail Helper application will be opened to send the email instead of the
default MAPI client.

e Delete after Sending - Deletes the document after it has been sent using the "Send

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



12

Win2PDF

2.2

PDF" option.

You can use the file save dialog to browse to a new location before saving the
document. Win2PDF remembers this location, and will use the same location the next
time you create a document.

Merging to an existing PDF file

If you select a PDF file in the file save dialog that already exists, Win2PDF will display
the following dialog:

Win2PDF File Save N -

Temtorny Map pdf already exists.

Prepend | | Append | [ Replace l | Cancel

Cwerwrite onginal file

L

The "Prepend" button will create a new document containing the existing PDF file and
will insert the new document information at the beginning of the file. The "Append"
button will create a new document containing the existing PDF file and will add the new
document information to the end of the file. The "Replace" button will overwrite the
existing PDF file, and the "Cancel" button will cancel the PDF creation without affecting
the existing PDF file. Here is a YouTube video that shows how to append to an existing
PDF file.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Using Win2PDF 13

How to append to an existing PDF file using Win2PDF

If the "Overwrite original file" check box is checked, the "Prepend" and "Append"
buttons will overwrite the original document with the new merged document. This
option should be used with caution since it cannot be undone. If the "Overwrite
original file" check box is not checked, both the "Prepend" and "Append" buttons will
display an additional dialog to choose a new file hame as shown below. In this case,
the original PDF file will not be modified.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



14

2.3

Win2PDF
F b
WinZPDF ﬁq&rged flesswe 60 v R ——— |ﬂh
Iy
Savein: | Sample PDF files ~ @ E
Ir= Mame : Date modified Type
ke @Acme Invoice #13329, pdf 9/9/2011 8:11 AM Adobe Ac
RecentPlaces &1 ¢\ stomer Contact List.pdf 9/9/20118:11 AM  Adobe Ac
! @ Dan 5. Review.pdf 9/9/2011 8:11 AM Adobe Ac
@December Sales Charts.pdf 9/9/2011 8:11 AM Adobe Ac
Desktop "j_:] December Sales Report.pdf 0/9/2011 8:11 AM Adobe Ac
- L Expense Report - Vegas 2011.pdf 9/9/2011 8:11 AM Adobe Ac
2 A Erp P g P
w=n ﬁ; Letterhead. pdf 9/9/2011 8:11 AM Adobe Ac
Libraries E Mew computer receipt.pdf 0/9/2011 8:11 AM Adobe Ac
@ Southwest 5ales Report.pdf 12/5/2011 10:35 AM  Adobe Ac
" | =T
-;;& T Territory Map. pdf 9/9/2011 8:11 AM Adobe Ac
I~ ry Map.p
Computer EWDrk calendar 2012.pdf 0/9/2011 8:11 AM Adobe Ac
¥ |
M EtWI:.I rk
4 1 ; b
Save as type: IF‘ortable Document Format {FOF) - l [ Cancel I
Help
Choose a new name for the merged POF file.

If you selected options to "View File", "Print File", or "Send File" in the first file save
dialog, they will be performed after the file has been merged.

If you enabled encryption in Win2PDF Pro, the merged file will be encrypted. Win2PDF
cannot append or prepend to an existing PDF file that is already encrypted.
Fonts

When creating a standard PDF, Win2PDF 7 automatically embeds all fonts except for the
14 fonts that are built into Adobe Reader®. These include:

° Couri er

° Courier-Bold

. Courier-olique

. Couri er-Bol dObl i que
° Helvetica

° Helvetica-Bold

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Using Win2PDF 15

Helvetica-Oblique
Helvetica-BoldOblique
Times-Roman
Times-Bold

Times-Italic
Times-Boldltalic
Symbol
ZapfDingbats

When the PDF/A format is selected, all fonts including the font Adobe Reader built-in
fonts are automatically embedded in the PDF file.

2.4  Paper Sizes
Win2PDF supports the following paper sizes:

US Letter

US Legal

4A0

2A0

A0

Al

A2

A3

A4

B5

US Letter Small
A4 Small

US Legal Small
Tabloid 11x17in.
A-Size 8.5x11in.
B-Size 11x17in.
C-Size 17x22in.
D-Size 22x34in.
E-Size 34x44in.
Arch-A 9x12in.
Arch-B 12x18in.
Arch-C 18x24in.
Arch-D 24x36in.
Arch-E 36x48in.

In addition, Win2PDF supports user defined custom or user defined paper sizes. The
steps required to create a custom paper size vary depending on the version of Windows.
How to create a custom paper size in Windows XP or Windows Server 2003

How to create a custom paper size in Windows Vista

How to create a custom paper size in Windows 7 or Windows Server 2008

2.4.1 How to create a custom paper size in Windows XP or Windows Server 2003

To create a custom page size in Windows XP or Windows Server 2003:

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



16

Win2PDF

24.2

1. Open the "Printers and Faxes" folder

2. Under the "File" menu, select "Server Properties".

Add Prinker

Close

3. Select the "Forms" tab.

& Print Server Properties h mgl
Fome | Forz | Diivers | Advanced

Forms one  CHAIGE

T - |
1014
11 =17

Form name: | My custom papes sze

(] Corate & new foem

Define & new foem by editing the easting name and
measwements. Then chick Save Faim,

Fourn decaiplion [measrements]

S () Metiic (%) Englth
Papes size: Prrer aea masging
‘Widihe | 10.00in Left | 0L0Ck Top  |0.00in

Height |11.00in Right: |m.00in Bttt | 000k

ok _J [ Cancel |

4. Check the "Create a New Form" box, and fill out the "Form Description" and
"Paper Size" fields. It is best to leave the "Printer Area Margins" fields as 0.

5. Select "Save Form" and close the window. Your form should now be available to

Win2PDF.

How to create a custom paper size in Windows Vista

To create a custom page size in Windows Vista:

1. Open the "Printers" folder

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Using Win2PDF

- | ‘r”fcwrh

'ﬁ-l#ﬂ « Printers

e 8 printer

Favorite Links Marme

B Dropbox
[ Documents
E Pictures

ﬂ' Music

More »
M3 Publisher Calor Microsoft XP3

Printer Dacurnent Witer
Falders -~

|

Win2FDF

;13 items

2. Right click in the background of the printers folder, and select "Run as
administrator->Server Properties...".

[—

Paste Shortout

; Unda Mewe Ctrl +Z
® ﬁ' Run as administrator 13
Organize™ " o
Add Prirker...

Favorite Links

Server Properties...

= —

E Dropbox
[ Documents
[E PFictures
B Music
More »

M35 Publisher Color Microsoft XP5

Ealders p Printer Diacurnent Writer

Server Properties..

WinZPDF

;13 items

3. Select the "Forms" tab.

17

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC




18

Win2PDF

24.3

o= Print Server Properties

Foms |ports | Drivers | Advanced |
Formeed an: VISTADEY
T -

10 k4
11=17

18217 ™| | =2aveFom |

Forni pame: | By custon Foem|

o Create & new form

Doefire & roswd Fowmn bry editivng the existing neme and
measuremants, Then dick Save Form,

Form description (measurements)

Unks: Hetric @ English
Paper size: Prinker area mangine:
width: 10,000 Laft: 0,000 Top:

Height: 10000 Bight:  0.00n Bottom: 0,000

4. Check the "Create a New Form" box, and fill out the "Form Description" and
"Paper Size" fields. It is best to leave the "Printer Area Margins" fields as 0.

5. Select "Save Form" and close the window. Your form should now be available to
Win2PDF.

How to create a custom paper size in Windows 7 or Windows Server 2008

To create a custom page size in Windows 7 or Windows Server 2008:

1. Open the "Devices and Printers" folder from the Windows 7 Start menu. Select
the printer named "Win2PDF" and then click on the menu option "Print Server
Properties".

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Using Win2PDF 19

|55 « Hardwareand Sound ¢ Devices and Printers » vl +y o fevices and =

Add a device Add a prinites See whal's printing Prink server properties - T o |
X — == |
" 2. CQlick on Print
. ' A Server Properties Ly
T —~——
; -y I . S
v & ] L.
Canon MGE100 eFaxd d Fax HP Laseriet 1020 Microsoft XPS
senes Printer Docwment Wiiter
7 .':
-~y -y
Send To Snagit 10 . WinZPDF —
OneMote 2000 —_,F 1. Select i =
WIn2PDF  Madel Win2PDF-A WS
teqon: Printer

)

m Status 0 document(s) in quewe

2. In the "Print Server Properties" window, name and set the paper size dimensions.

F T
= Print Server Properties - ﬂ

Forms | Ports | Devers | Secunty | Advanced

Forms on: BRIAN-HPPC

1044

11,47

12l i
Ferm name: 71542 Win2PDF Form

[ Create a new farm
Define & new form e 1. Check the "Create i :
Ev—E 1Y new form" box and
give form a name
Farm description (mefve.._ g

Umits: bletric @ English
Paper size Printer area margins:
Widthe 75 Left: 000 Top: 0.00in
Height: 13 Right: 0.00in Botto:  0.00in

. - " 2. Set Paper Size
5 'Lhun_;z Farm SL. z dimensions

3. Select "Save Form" and close the window. Your form should now be available to
Win2PDF. Here is a short video showing how to create and use this custom paper size.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



20

Win2PDF

2.5

How to create a custom paper size with Windows 7

Application Settings Vs. Default Settings

Many applications have the ability to change the printer settings from the print dialog or
from a page setup dialog. If you change a setting from an application, it will not
change the default setting.

To change the default printer setting, you need to change the setting in the "Printing
Preferences" dialog. You can find this by opening the printers folder, right clicking on
the "Win2PDF" icon, and choosing "Printing Preferences".

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Using Win2PDF 21

Select Printing
preferences

e > pPrMting

Printing preferences
- | - | e

2.6 Resolution

The default resolution for bitmaps is 300 DPI. You can change the default resolution by
opening the "Printers" folder, right clicking on the Win2PDF icon, and opening
"Printing Preferences". The resolution (Print Quality) setting us under the
"Advanced..." section of this dialog.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



22 Win2PDF

[ =
Win2PDE-A Advanced Options -
= Win2PDF-A Advanced Document Settings
-5+ | Paper/Output
[T F'aper Size: Letter
Ell@ Graphic
- e [ETRIOIETE 300 x 300 dots per inch =
- Document Options
------------- Interleaving: Off - Best for viewing
4\} ------------- Images: JPG - Minimum compression
OK I ’ Cancel
| S — —

Increasing the resolution will improve the quality of bitmap images, but it will also
increase the document size.

2.7  Win2PDF Pro Settings

2.7.1 Document Information

Win2PDF Pro can set the document information such as Title, Author, Subject, and
Keywords. This information is entered in the "PDF Options..." dialog of the Win2PDF
File Save dialog.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Using Win2PDF 23

[ [

& PDF Option{), o ||l &

|| | Description | Document | Securty | Watemnaric | About |

Documert Summary
Tile Southwest Sales Report

Subject Sales
Lthor  Gary Daniels

Keywords Daniels, Southwest, Nevada, New Mexico, Arzona

Help 0K || Cancel

e A

The "Author" and "Keywords" fields are saved by Win2PDF and applied to all
subsequent documents. The default value for the "Title" field is set by the application.
The "Subject" field is not saved for future documents, and must be manually set for
each document.

The document information can be viewed in Acrobat Reader by opening File-
>Document Properties->Summary

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



24 Win2PDF

i 1 I
Document Properties ‘._ J

Description |5E:curi‘t_',r | Fonts | Custom | Advanced

Descri%{on

File: Southwest Sales Report.pdf

Title: lSDU'thwest Sales Report

Author !Gar}f Daniels

Subject: lSales

Keywords: "Daniels, Southwest, Nevada, Mew Mexico, Arizona”

Created:
Modified:

Application: Win2PDF

Advanced
PDF Producer: Win2PDF 7.040 - 2.6.7.1460.3 http://www.win2pdf.com
PDF Verzion: 1.4 (Acrobat 5.x)
Location: Ch\Users\Brian\Documents\Win2PDF Help Files\Sample PDF filesh,
File Size: 4.36 KB (4,466 Bytes)
Page Size: 850x11.00in Mumber of Pages: 1
Tagged PDF: Mo Fast Web View: No

QK ] ’ Cancel

b A

Information on controlling the document information from a custom application is
available in "Setting Document Information" in the developer information section.

2.7.2 Document Security

Win2PDF Pro supports the standard security options and permissions available in the
PDF file format.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Using Win2PDF 25

& | PDF Qtions =NRC
| Diescription I Document | Securty | Watemark | About !
Encryption Level Permissions
™) Mo encryption [¥] Allow the document to be printed
@ 40 bit encryption [¥] Allow text and graphics to be copied
(2 128 bit encryption [¥] Allow the document to be modified
Passwords
|ser sene Password to open the document
N Master tennes Password to change securty settings
Help | ok || cancel

The "Encryption Level" setting controls the type of encryption used in the PDF file.
The 40 bit encryption is compatible with Acrobat Reader 4.0 and above and the 128 bit
encryption is compatible with Acrobat Reader 5.0 and above. For best security, the 128
bit encryption option is recommended.

The "Permissions" setting controls restrictions that can be placed on the PDF file. To
prevent printing of a PDF file, uncheck the "Allow the document to be printed"
option. To prevent the text and graphics from being copied from the PDF file, uncheck
the "Allow text and graphics to be copied" option. To prevent the document from
being modified in a PDF editor, uncheck the "Allow the document to be modified"
option.

The PDF file format allows two types of passwords, a user password and a master
password. The user password is used to open the document, and the master password
used to encrypt the security options. When a user password is set, Acrobat Reader
displays the following prompt when you open the PDF file.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



26

Win2PDF

ADOBE® READER X

Open a Recent File Acrobat.com Services
= i 3
Password &

‘Southwest Sales Report.pdf' is protected. Please enter 2 Document Open Password.

Enter Password:

| ok || concel

L

3 Open..

[
g

You must always enter a master password when security options are enabled. Itis
recommended that passwords be at least 8 characters long and contain at least 1
number.

The password and permissions options are only available when the "Encryption Level"
is set to 40 or 128 bit encryption. Here is a YouTube video that shows how to set the
security options:

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Using Win2PDF 27

Enabling security options in PDF with Win2PDF Pro

Information on controlling the encryption options from a custom application is available
in "controlling encryption options" in the developer information section.

An administrator can disable or change the default value for any of the security settings
using the "Win2PDF Admin Utility" available for download at:
http://helpdesk.win2pdf.com/index.php?/Knowledgebase/Article/View/187/15/win2pdf-
admin-utility-download

2.7.3 Applying a watermark

Win2PDF Pro can overlay an existing PDF file on newly created PDF files (Add a
Watermark) or place and existing PDF file behind text and graphics on newly created
PDF files (Add a Background). The existing watermark or background PDF file can
contain any text or graphics, but it most often used to apply a "confidential" or "draft"
stamp on each page of a document. To enable the watermark or background feature,
select the "Add a Watermark" or "Add a Background" option in the Win2PDF "PDF
Options" dialog.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



28

Win2PDF

i

L2} PDF Options ESREEE™)

| Description | Document | Security | Watemark | About |

(71 None
@ Add a Backaround (appears behind page)
(71 Add a Watermark (appears on top of page)

From file:

Letterhead. pdf

Help 0K || Ccancel

When the watermark or background options are enabled, a text box containing the
name of the current watermark or background PDF file is shown below the options. If
you would like to change the file, click the "Change..." button and select a new
watermark or background PDF file. Win2PDF will always display the last used

watermark or background PDF file when the feature is enabled.
video that shows how to set the security options:

Here is a YouTube

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Using Win2PDF 29

Adding a watermark to a PDF file using Win2PDF Pro

If the watermark or background PDF file contains more than one page, only the first
page will be applied to each page of the new document. It's best to use a watermark or
background PDF file that has the same page size as the newly created PDF file. If the
watermark or background file has a different page size, it will be scaled and centered on
the page of the newly created PDF file.

You can create the watermark or background PDF file using Win2PDF and any Windows
application such as Microsoft Word. If you are using Win2PDF Pro, the watermark or
background PDF file must not be encrypted. Some sample watermark and background
PDF files and the corresponding Word documents are available on the download section
of the support web site at:
http://helpdesk.win2pdf.com/index.php?/Knowledgebase/Article/View/186/17/
watermark-samples

Information on controlling the watermark options from a custom application is available
in "watermark options" in the developer information section.

An administrator can disable or set a default watermark PDF file for all users with the
"Win2PDF Admin Utility" available for download at:
http://www.win2pdf.net/helpdesk/index.php? m=downloads& a=view

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC









32

Win2PDF

3.1

3.2

Purchasing Win2PDF

How to Purchase Win2PDF with a credit card

You can purchase Win2PDF online at the http://www.win2pdf.com web site. We accept
all major credit cards (Visa, MasterCard, American Express) and use secure order
pages.

After you have purchased Win2PDF, you will receive an e-mail receipt containing a
license code. You enter this license code as described in "Entering the Win2PDF license
code" to remove the extra page from each document.

If you are purchasing Win2PDF Pro, you will receive a link to download the Win2PDF Pro
setup program as part of your email receipt.

There is a 60 day money back guarantee on all orders.

How to Submit a Purchase Order
Purchase orders can be faxed to (612) 435-4926.

For sales inquiries, send e-mail to sales@win2pdf.com

Our mailing address is:

Dane Prairie Systems, LLC
P.O. Box 24491
Minneapolis, MN, USA 55424-0491

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Purchasing Win2PDF 33

3.3 How to Enter the Win2PDF license code

If you are using a PC with the Windows 8 operating system, please visit our help topic
on "How to license Win2PDF with Windows 8".

If you are using a computer with any other supported operating system, please use the
following instructions to license your copy of Win2PDF.

After you have received a license code through email, you can enter the Win2PDF
license code by running

"Start->Programs->Win2PDF->Enter Win2PDF License". The following window
will appear.

WinZPDF Pro Version 7.00
Copyright 2009 D ane Praiie Systems, LLC

Thiz iz a fully functional wersion for non-commercial
or evaluation use only. Y'ou can purchase the product at any time at

I hittp: A feaana win Z2pdf . com

Once purchased and licensed, the product does not display this natice and
does not add the product information page to the end of each document.

| understand that | may use this praduct far non-commercial or
evaluation uze, and that any other uze requires purchaze of a licenze.

| Agree Cancel ‘ | Enter Licensze Code

Click on the "Enter license code" button, and enter your name, company, and
registration code exactly as they are listed in your email receipt.

If you purchazed the product on
e win2pdf. com, a license code was included
in the email receipt.

Cancel

Fleaze enter paur name, caompany, and license
code EXACTLY az they appear in the email
| receipt.

If your have not purchaszed the product yet, click cancel. You can
enter the license code at a later hme.

M ame:

|
Compary: I
Licenze Code: ]

\—

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



34 Win2PDF

If you entered the information correctly, you should see a success message as follows.

)

Dane Prairie Systems Product Licens..
. e

M

New documents created by Win2PDF will no longer include the trailer page on each

document.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC






36 Win2PDF

4 How To Articles

4.1 How to install Win2PDF

41.1 How to Download a PDF converter

You can download the latest versions of the Win2PDF and Win2PDF Terminal Server
Edition PDF converters from our web page here:

http://www.win2pdf.com/download/download.htm

The trial versions of this PDF converter are available for free, and are not time limited.
The trial version will add an extra page to each printed PDF file until the software is
purchased, and then the extra page will be removed from any new PDF files.

(@) Win/PDF L
: DANE PRAIRIE
il
Download Now Click on the :
Download now! link
The WinZPDF T is now available! (Octobére.
—

Win2PDF 7 |more info) ‘ Ihmm]sml_nmu!'

WinZPDF 7 Terminal Server Edition [(more info) PO

Win2PDF Pro I Service Pack = o .

LA O30 NORs
r {(Win2PDF Pro users only, more info)

Older versions of Win2PDF and upgrade information is available on the update page.

:EEI':E:E!EQ WinZFDOF Pro is not avaalable for public download due to export restrictions concerning the
BEB. encryplion software. Once purchased, you wall be sent a download lnk via e-mail to recemve this
sersion of Win2PDF

A+ Rating

4.1.2 How to Install a PDF writer

First you'll need to download the Win2PDF PDF writer software. You can download the
latest versions of the Win2PDF and Win2PDF Terminal Server Edition PDF converters
from our web page here:

http://www.win2pdf.com/download/download.htm

After you have downloaded the setup file for the Win2PDF PDF writer to your hard disk,
double-click on the file to start the installation wizard.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



How To Articles 37

/\V}; Setup - Win2PDF = 2

Welcome to the Win2PDF Setup
Wizard
This will install Win2PDF 7 on your computer,

Itis recommended that you dose all ather applications befaore
continuing.

Click Mext to continue, or Cancel to exit Setup.

MNext > ] [ Cancel

L™ -

Click on the 'Next >' button and follow the prompts to install the software. After it has been installed, you will
see a printer named '"Win2PDF' in the printers folders.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



38 Win2PDF

| 52 ]

@ & ;—|iard,,, . DE\.:| » - |¢1 | | Search Device... |

Il Add a device Add a printer  » e @

-

4 Printers and Faxes (8)

‘Canon MGB100 FaicdA

series Printer

N

L/
p i il

— w
HP Laserlet 1020 Microsoft XP5 Send To I|
Document Writer CneMote 2010 =

w , /

Snagltlﬂ Win2PDF H
|
WIin2PDF  Model: Win2PDF-A
{ Category: Printer
Status: 0 document(s) in queue
ahq, (sling

To use Win2PDF , just select Print from any application and then choose the printer
named Win2PDF. You will then be able so save the document as a PDF file.

4.2 How to use Win2PDF

4.2.1 How to View a PDF file after creating it

To view a PDF file after creating it, just select the 'View file' option on the Win2PDF file
save window.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



How To Articles 39

Check View file to
open PDF file after
saving

When you save the PDF file, the file will automatically be opened with your default PDF
viewer application, which is typically the free Adobe Reader software.

4.2.2 How to Print a PDF file after creating it

To print a copy of the PDF file to a paper printer after creating it, just select the "Print
file' option on the Win2PDF file save window.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



40 Win2PDF

Check Print file to
print copy of file
to default printer

When you save the PDF file, the file will automatically be sent to your default printer.

4.2.3 How to Email a PDF file after creating it

To email the PDF file after creating it, just select the 'Send file' option on the Win2PDF
file save window.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



How To Articles 41

Check Send file
to attach PDF to
new email
message

| Send file

Dt after sandng

When you save the PDF file, the file will automatically be attached as a new PDF file to
your default MAPI e-mail client (e.g. Microsoft Outlook). You can then address the e-
mail and send it as a file attachment.

If the 'Delete after sending' option is checked, the PDF file will be deleted from your
hard disk after the e-mail has been sent.

424 How to Create a PDF/A file

To create a PDF/A file, you'll just need to print to Win2PDF and then choose the 'Save
as type:' to be 'PDF for Archiving (PDF/A)".

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



42 Win2PDF

Select PDF for
Archiving (PDF/A) as
A the Save as type:

PDF far fechiving (FOF/A) -
Portable Document Fomat (PO
POF for Archiving (FOF/R)
XML Papsr Spacticaion (IPS)
s Tagged Image Fie Fomat (TIFF)
| Scalable Vecior Graphics (53]
" POF Image Only (FOF)

When the PDF file is saved, it will still have a .pdf file extension, but it will be formatted
in compliance with the PDF/A standard.

425 How to Create an XPS file

XPS is a format created by Microsoft, and it is the abbreviation of XML Paper
Specification. It is a page description language which can describe a single page or a
document containing multiple pages. The description includes all the text and graphics
that appear on the page(s). Win2PDF has the ability to create XPS file by printing from
any application.

To create an XPS file, you'll just need to print to Win2PDF and then choose the 'Save as
type:' to be 'XML Paper Specification (XPS)'.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



How To Articles 43

Select XML Paper
Specification (XPS)
as Save as type:

El‘ Filie name g Saas repon aps| -

Partable Document Famat (PDF)

POF for Archiving (FOF/R)
X0 Faper Specheabon OPS)
Tagged Image Fie Foemat (TIFF)

Scalable Wecior Graphics (5W3E)
FPOF Image Only (POF) ’

N

When you click 'Save’, the file will be saved as an Microsoft .xps file.

426 How to Create a TIFF file

TIFF (Tagged Image File Format) is a file format for storing images and scanned
Win2PDF has the ability to create TIFF file by printing from any

document information.
application.
To create an TIFF file, you'll just need to print to Win2PDF and then choose the 'Save as

type:' to be 'Tagged Image File Format (TIFF)'.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



44

Win2PDF

4.2.7

When you click 'Save', the file will be saved as a .tiff file.

Select Tagged Image
File Format (TIFF) as

Save as type:

\Rgaed image Fie Foana (TIFF)

POF for Archiving (FOF/R)
XML Paper Specication (XFS)

F POF Image Only (POF)

Portable Documant Fomat (POF)

Scaanle Vecior Graghics (5VG)

How to Create an SVG file

Scalable Vector Graphics (SVG) is an XML-based file format for describing two-
dimensional vector graphics. The SVG specification is an open standard that has been
under development by the World Wide Web Consortium (W3C) since 1999, and

Win2PDF has the ability to generate SVG files by printing.

To create an SVG file, you'll just need to print to Win2PDF and then choose the 'Save as
type:' to be 'Scalable Vector Graphics (SVG)'.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



How To Articles 45

; Select Scalable Vector
Libra Graphics (SVG) as
A Save as type:

- Th

[calabie Vector Graphics (5VG) -
Portable Documant Fomat (POF)
POF for Archiving (FOF/R)

XML Papsr Spactication (P 5_}
Tagged knage Fie Feemat (TIFF)
Scalable Vector

UDF Image Only [POF)
| _J J

When the SVG file is saved, it will still have a .svg file extension and it will be formatted
in compliance with the SVG standard.

4.2.8 How to Create a non-searchable (image only) PDF file?

Some users may need to create a PDF file that cannot be searched by text. This can be
achieved by saving the PDF file as an 'image only'. To create a non-searchable (image

only) file, you'll just need to print to Win2PDF and then choose the 'Save as type:' to
be 'PDF Image Only (PDF)'.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



46 Win2PDF

. Select PDF Image
. Only (PDF) as the
Save as type:

Fortable Document Fomat (FOF)
Portable Documant Fomat (PDF)
POF for Archiving (PDF/A)

XML Paper Specfication (XPS)
Tagged Image Fie Fomat (TIFF)

Scalable Yecior Graphics (5VG)

The resulting PDF file will still be a standard PDF file, but the text information in the
original document will be converted to images. This means that anyone doing a text
search on PDF file will not be able to find any text matches.

4.2.9 How to Automatically Name PDF files

To automatically save PDF files without prompting, you can turn on the Win2PDF Auto-
name feature. This is enabled by first selecting the PDF Options... button on the
Win2PDF file save window. Then, navigate to the 'Document' tab and you will see the
following checkbox for Auto-name Files.

Check Auto-name files
to create PDF files
without prompting

| Auto-nams Files
Auto-name Folder: C:\Users'Brign Deskiop

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



How To Articles 47

When this option is checked, the Auto-name Folder: shows the location where the
new PDF file will be saved. This is the same directory location as the original file that is
being printed (it can be changed by navigating to a different file save location on the
main Win2PDF file save window). The name of the new PDF file will be the same as the
original document with a date and time stamp included. For example, if your original
document is named Sales Report.xls, the PDF will be Sales Report [Date] [Time].pdf.

You will also see the following pop-up window when this option is selected:

[ Win2pDE i |

| To stop aute-naming files, hold down the shift key while printing to Win2PDF or
run "Stop Win2PDF Auto-name” from the Start menu.

' [—T—

(N

Once Auto-name is enabled, you will no longer see the Win2PDF file save window when
you print. To turn off the Auto-name feature and resume prompting for the PDF file
save, you will need to either hold down the SHIFT key when printing to Win2PDF, or go
to the Windows Start menu and go to the Win2PDF program group. There, you will be
able to select 'Stop Win2PDF Auto-name’', as shown below.

From Start menu,

I Stop WinZPDF Auto-name

There are more advanced ways to customize the automatic file save options, including
changes to the file name date and time stamps. For more information, please visit the

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



48

Win2PDF

4.2.10

4.2.11

How to Manage file name settings section of the How to use the Win2PDF Admin
Utility section of our online help.

How to Email a PDF to Kindle

The Amazon Kindle ebook reader supports PDF files through Amazon's Kindle Personal
Documents Service. Win2PDF offers a convenient way to add documents to your Kindle
by emailing PDF files directly to your Kindle.

In order to use this service, you must first tell Amazon to accept email from your email
address. Use the following steps to enable email to your Kindle:

1.Go to your Kindle Personal Documents Settings page.

2.Under Approved Personal Document E-mail List, add your email address.

3.Under Send-to-Kindle E-Mail Settings, find and record your Kindle's email address.
This address should end in "@kindle.com". This is the address that you will send
PDF files to.

Once the Amazon Personal Document Settings have been configured, you can send PDF
files directly to your Kindle by following the instructions under "How to email a PDF file
after creating it?" and specifying the Kindle address recorded in step 3 as the email
recipient.

Amazon charges fees for sending files to your Kindle for some devices.

e For Kindle devices with WiFi only (no 3G), there is no charge to receive PDF files. The
Kindle must be connected to a WiFi network to receive PDF files.

¢ Kindle devices with 3G, Amazon charges a small fee to deliver the PDF files over 3G if
the Kindle is not currently connected to a WiFi network. To avoid fees on 3G Kindles,
you can use "@free.kindle.com" as the email address to prevent PDF files from being
delivered over 3G.

How to Transfer a PDF to an Apple iPhone

The Apple iOS devices (iPhone and iPad) support viewing PDF files through their iBooks
application, and through a variety of other 3rd party apps (such as the Adobe Reader
for iOS app). Win2PDF offers a convenient way to add documents to your iPhone by
emailing PDF files directly to yourself. If you follow these steps, you will be able to
create and transfer PDF files to your iPhone.

1. Create a PDF file using Win2PDF, and check the Send file option to send an email to
yourself (using any email account you can access through the native iPhone Mail app).

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



How To Articles 49

Check Send file
to attach PDF to
new email
message

¥ | Send file

Dt after sandng

2. After you have sent the email with the PDF file to yourself, then open the Mail app
on the iPhone. Touch the PDF file attachment to open the PDF file. It will look
something like this:

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



50 Win2PDF

6:39 AM

Brian

PDF file attached

Here's a PDF file created by Win2PDF that

you can open on your iPhone

PDFblog.pdf
870 KB

PDF

Touch PDF file
attachment to
open

3. The PDF file can be opened and viewed with the iBooks app, or you can use any
number of other PDF capable viewers (provided you have previously downloaded these

apps to your device through the iTunes app store).

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



How To Articles 51

_ Open in “iBooks”

Select Open In...
to choose app
other than
iBooks

Cancel

4. If you want to use Adobe Reader, for example, just click on the "Open In..." button
and then you will be able to select Adobe Reader from the list of available apps.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



52 Win2PDF

@;giBunks

BB Adobe Reader

s Select Appto ™
' l i !
L@; HEEL_%___?FEH PDF ﬂie_ﬂ_ﬁ,

B3 Kindle

[Ej Evernote

Cancel

4.2.12 How to Transfer a PDF to an Apple iPad

The Apple iOS devices (iPhone and iPad) support viewing PDF files through their iBooks
application, and through a variety of other 3rd party apps (such as the Adobe Reader
for iOS app). Win2PDF offers a convenient way to add documents to your iPad by
emailing PDF files directly to yourself. If you follow these steps, you will be able to
create and transfer PDF files to your iPad.

1. Create a PDF file using Win2PDF, and check the Send file option to send an email to
yourself (using any email account you can access through the native iPad Mail app).

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



How To Articles 53

Check Send file
to attach PDF to
new email
message

[¥| Sand fika
Dt after sandng

2. After you have sent the email with the PDF file to yourself, then open the Mail app
on the iPad. Touch the PDF file attachment to open the PDF file. It will look something
like this:

wi.. ATET 2 5, T:53 AM oA N0 -

POF file attached

-

POF

PO¥Fbilog. pdf
35 KR I

lTouch PDF file
attachment to open

3. The PDF file can be opened and viewed with the iBooks app, or you can use any
number of other PDF capable viewers (provided you have previously downloaded these
apps to your device through the iTunes app store).

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Win2PDF

POFA = the PDF file for Archiving

IR it " Select Open
( In... to choose
WhstbFnEAT L app other than

iBooks -___,.-"( poveage (e A st
e - ______..—’. af i I ey il bl

A ~r TR ey self

for IFIDF A,

Why i it imcrvasingly belag used i governmnt (and cosrts in particoslary?

Hanw dlis | make o FOF/A Gle?

Exploring the world of PDF with the crestors of Win2PDF

4. If you want to use Adobe Reader, for example, just click on the "Open In..." button
and then you will be able to select Adobe Reader from the list of available apps.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



How To Articles 55

F-54 AM

PDFblog.pdf

L) iBooks
. Adobe Reader

POFIA = the PDF file for Archiving

Sinoe we pdded FDES A support r maost recent WinzPIHF 7 nels

fype of PDF file. First, the hae—=" B o / % Ignitiﬂ"
~ Selectappto
open PDF file

What s FDF/AT |

2z o whaat apphication ereates the POFCA e, ol PO fles sl

aff inforrratkon, M e Wil be abde fo be et i e

abtr it external mformation, e |

e ENCrpnan & ke e docume

il prreveniie srvisey ks

e iy L
Hanw' dlis | manke n FOF A Gle?

WTh WiesePOF 7, fust gselect POF fr Archicing (POFO o the WissPOF file s tyge. Il solf have o podf

ke i, cid & & ful s sy Tocrvate o POWEA file @ i @ o creale o orsal POF e

21332012

Enphsrmp the weorld of FIF wilh the corsbors af WinZPTF Pugie 2 ol &

4.2.13 How to Email using web-based email

Win2PDF has a feature to "Send file" that can be enabled on the file save window (see
below).

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



56

Win2PDF

4.2.14

Check Send file
to attach PDF to
new email
message

| Send file

Dt after sandng

When this option is checked, Win2PDF will create the PDF file and automatically attach
it to a new email message using the computer's default MAPI email client (which is
typically Microsoft Outlook or Windows Live Mail).

If you do not use a full MAPI email client like Outlook and rely on web-based email,
then there is still a way of using this feature using a third-party application.

We recommend a program called Affixa for users that want to use the "Send file"
feature with a web-based email program like Gmail, Hotmail, Yahoo mail, or Microsoft
Outlook Web Access. Affixa resides in the background and acts as a connector to these
web-based email services. When you use the "Send file" feature in Win2PDF it
automatically creates a web email message with the PDF attached.

More information on Affixa and its products can be found at www.affixa.com

How to Extract pages from a PDF file

Because Win2PDF installs as printer, it does not have a native editing program.
However, you can use the printing capability with a PDF Reader application to extract a
page or series of pages in a PDF file. Here is the general procedure to use:

1). Open the original PDF file in Adobe Reader, or in another PDF Reader application

2). Select "Print' and choose a range of pages and Win2PDF as the printer

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



How To Articles 57

Select Win2PDF

Pages to Print Comments & s

as the printer

|B chﬁ |2--1 I

Page Sizing & Handling Select a range
of pages
e
'4'«5;' 5
AR

3). Save the results of this subset of pages as a new PDF file (e.g., "newfile.pdf")

Using this technique, you can effectively extract the pages of an existing PDF file and
save the results to a new PDF file.

4.2.15 How to Reorder or Rearrange pages in a PDF file

Because Win2PDF installs as printer, it does not have a native editing program.
However, you can use the printing capability with a PDF Reader application to reorder or
rearrange pages in a PDF file. Here is the general procedure to use:

1). Open the original PDF file in Adobe Reader, or in another PDF Reader application

2). Select "Print' and choose a range of pages and Win2PDF as the printer

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



58

4.2.16

Win2PDF
| = Select Win2PDF : :

as the printer .
@ ch:—s !2--1

Page Sizing & Handli Select a range
of pages

‘vi|

3). Save the results of this subset of pages as a new PDF file (e.g., "newfile.pdf")

4). Repeat step 2) to print a different page or range of pages (note: You can even use
a different PDF file)

5). Save the results of the new subset of page(s) and select the same file name (e.g.,
"newfile.pdf")

6). When prompted, you can either append (add to the end) or prepend (add to the
beginning) to merge your new pages with the first set of pages you printed.

Using this technique, you can effectively reorder or rearrange the pages of an existing
PDF file and save the results to a new PDF file.

How to Combine existing PDF files using Adobe Reader

You can use the printing capability with a PDF Reader application to merge or combine
two or more PDF files. Here is the general procedure to use if you wanted to combine
"samplel.pdf" and "sample2.pdf" into a new document called "newsample.pdf":

1). Open the "sample2.pdf" file in Adobe Reader

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



How To Articles 59

2). Select "Print' and choose a range of pages (if desired) and Win2PDF as the printer

Select Win2PDF
as the printer

Page Sizing & Handlir Select a range
of pages

‘nlil

3). Save the results of this print and select the first file name -- "samplel.pdf"

4). When prompted, you can either append (add to the end) or prepend (add to the
beginning) to merge your new pages with the first set of pages you printed. Select
Append and choose the file name "newsample.pdf"

Using this technique, you can effectively combine both files -- "samplel.pdf" and
"sample2.pdf" -- into a new PDF file called "newsample.pdf".

4.3 How to Print from a Specific Application

4.3.1 How to Convert a Microsoft Word 2010 Doc to PDF

To print from Microsoft Word 2010, first open the document you wish to convert in
Microsoft Word 2010.

Select 'Print' from the 'File' menu and choose the printer named Win2PDF, and then

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



60

Win2PDF

4.3.2

click on the "Print' button.

Choose Win2PDF
as the printer

Printer

J Win2PDF
.

Select Print from
the File menu

You will then be presented with the Win2PDF file save window, and you can save the
.doc or .docx Microsoft Word document as a PDF file.

How to Convert a Microsoft Excel 2010 XLS to PDF

To print from Microsoft Excel 2010, first open the .xls or .xIsx document you wish to
convert in Microsoft Excel 2010.

Select 'Print' from the 'File' menu and choose the printer named Win2PDF, and then
click on the "Print' button.

If you are creating a document from an Excel workbook that contains multiple
worksheets, selecting the "Entire workbook" option from the Excel print dialog will
create a separate document for each worksheet. If you would like to have all
worksheets in a single document, you can select multiple worksheets before printing to
the Win2PDF printer.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



How To Articles 61

Choose Win2PDF
as the printer

Printer

 WinZPDF

-
_ __=,_| Print Entire Workbook e
Select F"rirjt Set "Print Entire
from the File Waorkbook'

menu

You can select multiple worksheets by holding down the "shift" or "control" key while
clicking on the sheet tab. Select the "Print..." command from the "File" menu and
make sure "Active sheet(s)" is enabled in the Excel print dialog. More information on
selecting multiple worksheets is available at:

http://office.microsoft.com/en-us/assistance/HP052024921033.aspx

Alternatively, if you select "print to file" from the Excel print dialog all worksheets will
be created in a single document.

4.3.3 How to Convert a Microsoft PowerPoint 2010 PPT to PDF

To print from Microsoft Powerpoint 2010, first open the .ppt or .pptx document you wish
to convert in Microsoft PowerPoint 2010.

Select 'Print' from the 'File' menu and choose the printer named Win2PDF, and then
click on the 'Print' button.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



62

Win2PDF

4.3.4

Choose Win2PDF
as the printer

Printer

S Win2PDF
';f; Ready

) Printer Properties
Select Print

from the File
menu

You will then be presented with the Win2PDF file save window, and you can save the
.ppt or .pptx Microsoft PowerPoint document as a PDF file.

How to Convert a Microsoft Publisher 2010 PUB to PDF

To print from Microsoft Publisher 2010, first open the .pub document you wish to
convert in Microsoft Publisher 2010.

Select 'Print' from the 'File' menu and choose the printer named Win2PDF, and then
click on the 'Print' button.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



How To Articles 63

Choose Win2PDF
as the printer

Prirter

/ Win2PDF
P Reacy

Prnter Propertics

Print

Select Print from
the File menu

You will then be presented with the Win2PDF file save window, and you can save the
.pub Microsoft Publisher document as a PDF file.

4.3.5 How to Convert a Microsoft Outlook 2010 email to PDF

To print from Microsoft Outlook 2010, first open the email you wish to convert.

Select 'Print' from the 'File' menu and choose the printer named Win2PDF, and then
click on the 'Print' button.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



64 Win2PDF

—l
Print Choose Win2PDF
as the printer

WinzZPDF

Prant P pead

Select print from
the file menu

You will then be presented with the Win2PDF file save window, and you can save the

email as a PDF file.

4.3.6 How to Convert a Windows Live email to PDF

To print from Microsoft Outlook 2010, first open the email you wish to convert.

Select 'Print' from the 'File' menu and choose the printer named Win2PDF, and then

click on the "Print' button.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



How To Articles 65

v Print

Select print from
the file menu

You will then be presented with the Win2PDF file save window, and you can save the
email as a PDF file.

4.3.7 How to Convert HTML files to PDF

To convert HTML files to a PDF document, you'll just need to open and print to Win2PDF
using any Windows browser (e.g., Internet Explorer, Firefox, Chrome, etc.).

First, open the HTML file or load the web site page in your browser window. Then
select 'Print..." from the web browser's File menu.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



66

Win2PDF

4.3.8

" - O o B
es' = W, Mr S0 X : Create PDF wath WinZPDF - ...

Edit WView Favortes Tools Help
Mew tab Chrd+T =
Duplicate tab Ctri+K
MNew window Ctri+M DANE E«B&?!E
. I 000
Open... Ctrl+O =
Edit with Microsoft Word i 1 i
I Create PDF Files Quickly and Easily!
Save as... Ctii+5 @ hue’ ; *a5 POF files from any Windows application I
I Close tab Cirl+W SEIECt Pnnt fI‘OI'n
the File menu
I Page setup.., | - L
Print... N e
| Print preview.. | - Kl) Open any document and sefect "Print” .
| | fa—
Send 9 -
lImport and export. [=~ e ECL |
Bt = ,/’2"'-| Choose the Win2PDF
Wark offfine | f & G o printer |
(= |
'.'{|'12:'.|I" AT 0 g { R ! ¢ -I-|-. Tl
87 customer reviess < " . oy
(=]

You will then be able to convert the HTML web page to a PDF copy of the page on your
local hard drive.

How to Convert an Internet Explorer page to PDF

To convert HTML files to a PDF document, you'll just need to open and print to Win2PDF
using any Windows browser (e.g., Internet Explorer, Firefox, Chrome, etc.).

First, open the HTML file or load the web site page in your browser window. Then select
'Print..." from the web browser's File menu.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



How To Articles 67

Select Print from
the File menu

Print... Cir+P

You will then be able to convert the HTML web page to a PDF copy of the page on your
local hard drive.

4.3.9 How to Convert an AutoCAD DWG to PDF
In AutoCAD, plot to a PDF as follows :

Command 'PLOT".

¢ Select 'Plot Device' Tab.

¢ In the 'Plotter Configuration' frame, click the 'Properties...' button.
¢ A new dialog box opens.

e Select 'Device and Document Settings' tab.

e If necessary highlight 'Custom Properties' in the tree.

e Click the 'Custom Properties' button.

¢ A new dialog box opens.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



68 Win2PDF

e Select the 'Paper Orientation' (Note A).
¢ Click the 'Advanced...' button.

¢ A new dialog box opens.

e Highlight 'Paper Size' in the tree.

e Select the paper size from the drop-down list. This is an important step. (Note
B)

e Click 'OK' 3 times to close the dialog boxes and save to a .pc3 file if necessary.

e Back in the AutoCAD plot dialog, select the 'Plot Settings' tab. In the 'Paper
Size...' frame the paper size should have changed to the value set earlier at
(Note B). Do not change the paper size here as this may produce inconsistent
rotations, sizes and offsets. In the 'Drawing Orientation' frame select
'Portrait' or 'Landscape’'. Note that this orientation selection overrides
orientations that were set at (Note A) or (Note B).

e Click 'OK' to plot.

44  How to use the Win2PDF Admin Utility

44.1 How to Install the Win2PDF Admin Utility

The Win2PDF Admin Utility is a free download used for managing Win2PDF settings,
disabling Win2PDF features, setting defaults for all users, setting automatic email and
file save features, and troubleshooting.

To download this software, visit the Win2PDF Admin Utility page in our technical
support section.

Once you have downloaded this file, double-click the setup file to install.

After it has been installed, you will be able to access the Win2PDF Admin Utility by
going to:

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



How To Articles 69

"Start->Programs->Win2PDF->Win2PDF Admin Utility->Win2PDF Admin
Utility"

; WinZPDF Administrator Utility

Windows
Start Button

4.4.2 How to Manage file save window settings

The first tab of the Win2PDF Admin Utility allows you to set defaults for the initial
default path and watermark (Win2PDF Pro feature only), and to customize the options
that are available on the main Win2PDF file save window.

LS Win2PDF Administrator Utility 1_:1_5_____'_ - ]
Fie Save Dialo]  Emal |  FieMame | Tioubleshooing | Secudy |

Dvef il path on fist usa (

Drefauik watamatk. POV file

| | =

I I Dizabla "Send PDFE" I Dizable document bite
I Dizable "Delete aftes sending” I Dizable document authos
[ Dizable “View PDF" I Digable "Change: ." watermark:
I Dizable "Print PDF* I Dizable "Optimze maps fils sze”™
I~ Dizable "Send to Palm”

I Dizabla "Apoke W abamsark™ |

Apply | Cancel

Default path on first use: this is the location that Win2PDF will use for the initial file
save location. You will need to enter the full path in this box (e.g., "C:\Users\Bob
\Documents"). You can use environment variables such as "%USERPROFILE%

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



70

Win2PDF

4.4.3

\Documents\PDF Files". This value will only be used the first time that the Win2PDF file
save window appears. If the user changes the save to folder through the interface,
Win2PDF will remember that new location on the next use. This file location is saved
with respect to each application (e.g., Word files will always save to the last saved
location for Word prints, Excel files will always be saved to the last save location for
Excel prints, etc.)

Default watermark PDF file: [Win2PDF Pro feature only] This allows you to set the
default watermark PDF file. This fill will always be set until the user changes the file,
and then the new file will be remember for successive uses (until change). If you click
on the [...] button, you will be able to browse and select the default watermark PDF file.

Disable [feature]: When any of these options are checked, the feature will be
disabled ("grayed out") in the Win2PDF file save window. For example, if you checked
the "Disable Send PDF" option, the user would not be able to change this option through
the main Win2PDF file save window interface.

How to Manage email settings

The second tab of the Win2PDF Admin Utility allows you to set email options that are
used when the "Send PDF" option is enabled on the Win2PDF file save window.

= [

2 Win2PDF Administrator Utility 1.26

File 5 ave Dialog | Email | FieMame | Ticublsshooting | SecLiby

Drefzul Subject

Defaul To addvesses

Defaulk CC: addresses

Do it ey besel

[T Usa Address Book to veely addiesses

Apply i Corcel |

Default subject: the default subject line that will be filled in on the new email
message (e.g., " - The PDF file you requested is attached"). The PDF file name is
automatically added to the beginning of the subject line, so the previous example would
be expanded to something like "Invoice.pdf - The PDF file you requested is attached".

Default To: addresses: list of To: email address to be automatically set in the new
email message. The value can be a single email address in the form
"someone@somedomain.com", or multiple recipients separated by semicolon ;' or

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



How To Articles 71

comma ',' characters.

Default CC: addresses: list of CC: (carbon copy) email address to be automatically set
in the new email message. The value can be a single email address in the form
"someone@somedomain.com", or multiple recipients separated by semicolon ';' or
comma ',' characters.

Default body text: the default body text in the new email message (e.g., "Please find
the attached PDF file. Thanks.")

Use Address Book to verify addresses: When this option is checked, the list of
email addresses will be checked against your current address book. This can improve
the reliability of sent email in some environments, but may cause the email client to
display a warning window.

4.4.4 How to Manage file name settings

The third tab of the Win2PDF Admin Utility allows you to set default file name options,
and to set merging and watermark features to the file save.

- 1

3

£5 Win2PDF Administrator Utility 1,26

FileSaveDislog |  Emal |  File Name | Ticubleshocting | Secuiy

POF fils name [include iull path]

Fiur the following program after PDF creation [optonal]

Faperd] =l the following FOF fle afbar craation [opbonal]

| | =

..-
=
-

| Apply bo all userz
b Abwaps uze these settings

Test Apply | Cancel |

[

PDF file name (include full path): Use the [...] button to browse for an existing PDF
file, or use the %PDFTitle% variable to pick up the file name from the original
document. For example, if you want to place the files in a folder named "PDF Files" on
your "C:" drive, you would type the following in the Admin Utility:

c:\PDF Fil es\ %DFTi t| e% pdf

The current date and time can be added to the file name using the %PDFDate% and %
PDFTime% environment variables in a similar manner. If an existing PDF file with the
same name exists in the folder, it will be overwritten. To prevent files from being
overwritten, append a "*" character to the name as in:

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



72

Win2PDF

c:\PDF Fil es\%DFTi t| e% . pdf

This will append a number to the PDF file if an existing PDF file is already in the
destination folder.

If you wanted to save the file as a different file type, like .xps or .tif, you just need to
add the appropriate file extension in this box (e.g., substitute c:\TI FF Fi | es\ %
PDFTitl e% tif in the above example). To save a file as PDF/A, add a .pdfa extension
to the file. The file created will have a .pdf extension, but it will be in the PDF/A
format.

Make sure to check the "Always use these settings" before clicking apply. You will have
to run the Win2PDF Admin Utility again and remove the file name when you want to
create PDF files interactively.

Run the following program after PDF creation (optional): this setting allows you
automatically launch a program after the PDF file has been created. For example, if you
wanted to add the PDF file to a document management program, you'd just need to
specify the command line to this program in this area.

[Append/Prepend/Overlay] the following PDF file after creation (optional): the
settings allows you to automatically add an existing PDF file to the beginning of your
PDF file (Prepend), or to the end of your PDF file (Append), or merged together on the
same page (Overlay).

Apply [Background/Foreground] watermark PDF file after creation (Win2PDF
Pro, optional): this setting allows you to automatically apply a watermark PDF file.
When set to [Background], the PDF file will be placed "under" the new printed PDF file
results (useful for setting a company letterhead, for example). When set to
[Foreground], the PDF file will be placed "on top" of the new printed PDF file results
(useful for applying a watermark that says "Confidential", for example).

The Exclude watermark from settings allows you to see pages at the beginning or
end of the new document where the new watermark will not be applied. For example if
you had a cover page (which should not have a watermark) followed by a 20 page
report (which should have the watermark), you can set the value to be Exclude
watermark from: 1 pages from the document start.

Apply to all users - when this option is checked, the settings apply to all users on the
PC or server. If it is unchecked, the settings only apply to the current user.

Always use these settings - when this option is checked, the settings will be used
until the Win2PDF Admin Utility is run and the settings are cleared. If this option is
unchecked, the settings only apply to the next document created.

Test - Button allows you to test create a PDF file with the file name and settings you've
configured.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



How To Articles 73

445 How to Enable troubleshooting options

The fourth tab of the Win2PDF Admin Utility allows you to set various troubleshooting
options. Use these options only when directed by Win2PDF's technical support
group.

Rex e b  —— .
1% Win2PDF Administrator Utility :.zg___,..--'" )

| FleSaveDiskg |  Emal | FieName | Troubleshooting]  Seculy

™ Use default PS to POF corverter

=
i

[ Dizable PS Escapes
| FS 1o PDF path

™ Use alteanats fre dizveing ™ Use altesnate gradent il rendaring

I Dizablde "Print &z Graphacs™ for all fordz [ Piint estendad Unicode a3 graphics

I Dizable "Fils Save” dialog rasizing I Use atesnate encipplion Min2PDF Pro)

‘Wechol Aesoluion [1200

JPEG Qualip (5100) [ap

| ‘whin2PDF Temperany Folde

Apply Cancal

4.4.6 How to Manage security settings

The fifth tab of the Win2PDF Admin Utility allows you to set default security options.
These options are ONLY applicable to the Win2PDF Pro and Win2PDF Pro Terminal
Server Edition (TSE) versions of the software.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



74

4.5
45.1

4.5.2

Win2PDF
{2 WinZPDF Administrator Uity 126 8
File 5ave Dialog Emai | File Name | Teoublezhooting ] Sacurity 1

Defauil wer passaond
[ W Allow uzer passwoed o be changed

Drefault masber password
| W Allows master passward lo be changed

Diefaul Encrypbon Leved
[ w| W Allow ercipption level o be changed

Drefaut port pemizsion
| =| ¥ Allow piint pesmiszion bo be changed

Dref sl copy permisaon
[ =| = Allow copy pammizsion to be changed

Dvef il modify peer san
! j W Allowe madily perrizsion b be changed |

Apply Cancel | |

= = J

[ = 4

Default [feature]: These boxes allow you to set default passwords or other security features in the Win2PDF
file save window.

Allow [feature] to be changed: When these checkboxes are enabled ("checked"), it will allow the user to
change these values in the Win2PDF file save window. When these checkboxes are disabled ("unchecked"), it
will not allow the user to change these values. The features will appear "grayed out" in the interface.

How to use the Win2PDF Mail Helper Utility

How to install the Win2PDF Mail Helper Utility

The Win2PDF Mail Helper application is an optional SMTP mail client that integrates with
Win2PDF and supports sending email with or without user interaction. This application
can be downloaded from the Win2PDF support download site at:

http://helpdesk.win2pdf.com/index.php?/Knowledgebase/Article/View/189/15/win2pdf-
mail-helper-download

After you have downloaded this file, double-click on it and it will install to your PC.
How to configure the Win2PDF Mail Helper Utility
You can open the Win2PDF Mail Helper Utility by going to:

Start -> Programs -> Win2PDF -> Win2PDF Mail Helper
(for Windows XP, Vista, and Windows 7 users), or
by accessing the "Configure Win2PDF Mail Helper" start tile in Windows 8.

Once opened, the user interface will look like this:

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



How To Articles 75

%  SMTP Server Settings - Win2PDF Mail Helper 112 - O [HEIN

™ Use the default MAP| client
* LUse the WinZPDF Mail Helper

SMTF Mail Server Name  [amtp gmail com

Emiail Address (From:) |‘|’;u,r MName Egmal com

[+ \Use SMTP authentication

Mail Server Usar Name |~rﬁ._,_r.ja.n,,e|

Mail Server Password |""
SMTP Port (default 25) |53.'-

[¥ This server requires & secure connection (SSUTLS)

OK Cancel ‘

If "Use the default MAPI client" is selected, Win2PDF will send the email using the
default email program (typically Microsoft Outlook, Windows Live Mail, Thunderbird, or
other native Windows Mail application) installed on the computer. This is the default
option.

If "Use the Win2PDF Mail Helper" is selected, Win2PDF will use the Win2PDF Mail
Helper to send the email. This will bypass the default Windows email program on your
PC like Outlook, Windows Live Mail, or Thunderbird.

To use the Win2PDF Mail Helper with GMail, set the following:

o "SMTP Mail Server Name" set to "smtp.gmail.com"

o "Use SMTP authentication" is checked, and user name and password set using
your GMail email address including @gmail.com and password.

o "SMTP Port" set to "587", and

o "This server requires a secure connection (SSL/TLS)" should be checked.

To use the Win2PDF Mail Helper with Yahoo Mail, set the following:

o "SMTP Mail Server Name" set to "smtp.mail.yahoo.com".

o "Use SMTP authentication" is checked, and user name and password set using
your Yahoo email address including @yahoo.com and password.

o "SMTP Port" set to "465", and

o "This server requires a secure connection (SSL/TLS)" should be checked.

To use the Win2PDF Mail Helper with Windows Live Hotmail or Outlook.com, set the
following:

o "SMTP Mail Server Name" set to "smtp.live.com"
o "Use SMTP authentication" is checked, and user name and password set using

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



76

Win2PDF

4.6
4.6.1

your Windows Live Hotmail email address including @live.com, @hotmail.com, or
@outlook.com and password.

o "SMTP Port" set to "587", and

o "This server requires a secure connection (SSL/TLS)" should be checked.

How to use Win2PDF with Windows 8
How to install Win2PDF with Windows 8

Win2PDF 7.5 is available for download from our Win2PDF download page. This version
of Win2PDF will support Windows 8 on all Intel-based computers.

Currently, Win2PDF will not work with the Windows 8 RT version for ARM-based
devices.

To install Win2PDF, download and run the Win2PDF setup program. After you run the
setup program, you will have a new printer in the "Devices and Printers" folder named
"Win2PDF".

@ - 4 @ « Hard... » Devices and Print... v & Search Devices and Printers 0

Add a device Add a printer See what's printing Manage default printers = &= - (7]

- Devices (4)
- Multimedia Devices (6)

4 Printers (5)

HP Officejet Pro Microsoft XP5 Send To
L7700 Series Document Writer OneMote 2013

Win2PDF State: @ Default Status: 0 document(s) in queue
] Model: Win2PDF-4A
. . Category:  Printer

If you are evaluating Win2PDF, you can start creating PDF documents immediately.
The evaluation version is fully functional, but every document will have an extra trailer
page with Win2PDF product information. Also, a registration reminder dialog will

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



How To Articles 77

occasionally display.

The Win2PDF Pro install program can only be downloaded after you purchase the
product, and the download link will be included in your purchase receipt. If you already
have Win2PDF evaluation version installed, you do not need to uninstall Win2PDF before
running the Win2PDF Pro install program.

If you have purchased Win2PDF, you can enter your license code by following the
instructions in "Entering the Win2PDF license code".

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



78 Win2PDF

4.6.2 How to license Win2PDF with Windows 8

To enter the license code on a Windows 8 PC or tablet you'll first need to find the
"Enter Win2PDF License" app from the Windows 8 Start screen. You can either
locate it visually as a tile on your Start screen, or you can use the Search charm to find
this application. Here is a short video showing how the "Enter Win2PDF License" app is
used to license your copy of Win2PDF.

How to license your copy of Win2PDF in Windows 8

Once you start the "Enter Win2PDF License" app, the following window will appear.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



How To Articles

Dane Prairie Systems LLC

WinZPDF Pro Version 7.00
Copyright 2009 D ane Praiie Systems, LLC

Thiz iz a fully functional wersion for non-commercial
or evaluation use only. Y'ou can purchase the product at any time at

hittp: A feaana win Z2pdf . com

Once purchased and licensed, the product does not display this natice and
does not add the product information page to the end of each document.

| understand that | may use this praduct far non-commercial or
evaluation uze, and that any other uze requires purchaze of a licenze.

| Agree Cancel i Enter Licenze Code

Click on the "Enter license code" button, and enter your name, company, and
registration code exactly as they are listed in your email receipt.

Enter License Code

If you purchazed the product on
e winZ2pdf. com, a license code was included

in the email receipt. B |

Fleaze enter paur name, caompany, and license
| code EXACTLY az they appear in the email

receipt.

If your have not purchaszed the product yet, click cancel. You can
enter the license code at a later hme.

M ame:

I
Compary: I
!

Licenze Code:

=

79

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC




80 Win2PDF

If you entered the information correctly, you should see a success message as follows.

Dane Prairie Systems Product Licens.. I,ﬁ]

New documents created by Win2PDF will no longer include the trailer page on each
document.

4.6.3 How to print to a PDF file with a Windows 8 desktop app

Creating a PDF, XPS, TIFF, or SVG File from a Windows 8 desktop application works the
same as it did with Windows 7, Vista, or XP applications.

Here’s a short video that shows Win2PDF creating a PDF file from a Windows 8 desktop
app:

How to print to Win2PDF from Windows 8 desktop apps

4.6.4 How to print to a PDF file from a Windows 8 style app

The key differences with printing to Windows 8 style apps are:

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



How To Articles 81

1.Printers are accessed as Devices, which can be found in the Charm bar. You can
access the Charm bar by moving the cursor to the right side of the screen and
swiping up in a Windows 8 style app.

2.From Devices, you choose the printer named ‘Win2PDF’ and then print.
Immediately after printing, you will receive a notification in the upper right corner
of the screen. “The printer requires your attention. Go to the desktop to take
care of it.”

3.Click on this notification. This will bring you to the desktop where you will see the
normal Win2PDF file save window.

4.Then you can set the file name and save the PDF as you normally would. If you
click ‘View file” and your default PDF viewer is a Windows 8 style app such as
Microsoft Reader, then it will open up back in the Windows 8 full screen interface.

Here’s a short video that shows Win2PDF creating a PDF file from a Windows 8 style
app:

How to print to Win2PDF from Windows 8 style apps

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC









84

Win2PDF

5.1

5.2

5.3

Frequently Asked Questions

Win2PDF Support on the Internet

There are also many common problems and solutions listed in the knowledge base
section of the Win2PDF support page. If your question is not answered here, you may
submit a question from this site.

What is the difference between Win2PDF and the Adobe PDF
Writer

The original version of Adobe Acrobat included two ways to create PDF files: Adobe PDF
Writer and Adobe Distiller. The Adobe PDF Writer was a Windows printer driver that
directly converted Windows graphics commands into PDF. Adobe Distiller was a
Postscript to PDF converter. If you printed to the Adobe Distiller printer, it first
converted the graphics to a Postscript file, and then Adobe Distiller converted the
Postscript to PDF. The two step conversion processes used by Adobe Distiller was
slower, but usually produced smaller and better quality PDF files.

The original version of Win2PDF released for Windows NT in March of 2000 was very
similar in architecture to the original Adobe PDF Writer. Win2PDF also directly
converted Windows graphics commands into PDF, and was very fast when compared to
Adobe Distiller.

Starting in Adobe Acrobat 6, Adobe discontinued support for Adobe PDF Writer and
Adobe Distiller became the default "Adobe PDF Printer".

Starting in Win2PDF 7, the architecture of Win2PDF changed to make use of the
Microsoft XML Paper Specification feature that is built in to Windows Vista, Windows 7,
and Windows Server 2008. Win2PDF 7 now creates an XPS file, and then converts the
XPS file to PDF. This allows Win2PDF 7 to handle fonts and graphics better than older
versions of Win2PDF.

Can | use Win2PDF as a shared printer on a print server?

Yes, with certain caveats.

First, the pricing and licensing requirements are the same as the standard edition of
Win2PDF. Each PC that installs Win2PDF as a local printer, or accesses the Win2PDF
printer from a shared print server, requires a license of Win2PDF Standard Edition. Itis
not based on concurrent users; each PC that has access to Win2PDF will need a license.

Second, Win2PDF differs from most printer drivers in that all operations are done locally
on the PC or server where Win2PDF is installed. This is

true both when Win2PDF has been installed using the Win2PDF setup program, and
when Win2PDF has been installed using printer sharing. If

Win2PDF has been installed using printer sharing, no processing or communication is
done on the print server. There is no performance

advantage to installing Win2PDF using printer sharing.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Frequently Asked Questions 85

It is recommended that the Win2PDF printer be installed local to each PC
instead of accessing it as a shared printer. There are several limitations with the
shared printer implementation, which are:

v Win2PDF relies on some Windows components that are not available on all versions of
Windows servers or clients. The Win2PDF setup program checks for these
components, and installs them if necessary. If Win2PDF is installed using printer
sharing, there is no opportunity to check for these components and Win2PDF may not
function correctly if the components are missing. As such, users of Windows XP or
Windows Server 2003 will need to manually download and install the Microsoft XPS
Essentials Pack setup before connecting to the shared printer. It is available for
download from Microsoft's web site here:

http://www.microsoft.com/download/en/details.aspx?DisplayLang=en&id=11816

Windows Vista, Windows 7, or Windows Server 2008 does not need to install this
separately as it is included with the core operating system.

v The Win2PDF Help files will not be installed for shared users. They will only have
access to the Win2PDF print driver, and not any of the help topics.

v Printer sharing relies on Windows installation and update mechanisms. Most printer
drivers use standard Microsoft port monitors, but Win2PDF uses a custom port. There
have been several reported bugs in the Windows printer sharing relating to printer
drivers with custom port monitors, and there are a large number of combinations of
Windows versions and service pack levels for the print server and clients (including
variations for 32 bit and 64 bit clients and servers). Only some combinations are
tested with Win2PDF, and based on past experience there may be problems with
other combinations. Since the installation and update process is handled entirely by
Windows, these issues can be difficult to isolate and troubleshoot.

In contrast, when Win2PDF is installed directly on each PC, the installer detects the
operating system and CPU architecture and installs the correct version of the print
driver along with any other necessary files. It is not necessary to install the Microsoft
XPS Essentials Pack separately. Also the help files will be installed locally, and there
aren't any issues with updates due to the custom port.

For these reasons, we strongly encourage deployment as a local printer install instead
of printer sharing. To ease deployment concerns, for orders of 50 licenses or more we
provide a pre-registered volume license installer. This -- together with the silent install
options -- is the preferred way of deploying Win2PDF to a large number of PCs.

5.4  Does Win2PDF support Windows 95/98/ME?
No, Win2PDF does not support Windows 95/98/ME.

Win2PDF 7 installs as a print driver, and this print driver only works with Windows XP,
Windows Vista, Server 2003, Server 2008, and Windows 7.

Win2PDF 7 uses some features of Windows that are not available in Windows NT and
Windows 2000. Win2PDF 3.5 is still supported and does work with Windows NT and
Windows 2000.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



86

Win2PDF

5.5

5.6

5.7

Does Win2PDF support Windows 8?

Yes, Win2PDF fully supports Windows 8 and Windows 8 Pro. Win2PDF does not support
Windows RT.

Does Win2PDF 64 bit editions of Windows?

Yes, Win2PDF fully supports all versions of Windows 64 bit editions. The Win2PDF
setup program includes both 32 bit and 64 bit versions of Win2PDF, and the setup
program automatically detects the current version of Win2PDF and installs the 64 bit
edition if necessary. There isn't a separate Win2PDF setup program for 64 bit
platforms.

Win2PDF has been tested with and fully supports the following 64 bit Windows
platforms:

¢ Windows XP x64 edition

Windows Server 2003 x64 editions

Windows Vista x64 editions

Windows Server 2008 x64 editions

Windows Server 2008 R2 x64 editions

Windows 7 x64 editions

Windows 8 x64 editions

Windows Server 2012

What type of fonts does Win2PDF support

When creating a standard PDF, Win2PDF 7 automatically embeds all fonts except for the
14 fonts that are built into Adobe Reader®. These include:

° Couri er

° Courier-Bold
Courier-olique
Couri er-Bol dObl i que
Helvetica
Helvetica-Bold
Helvetica-Oblique
Helvetica-BoldOblique
Times-Roman
Times-Bold

Times-Italic
Times-Boldltalic
Symbol
ZapfDingbats

When the PDF/A format is selected, all fonts including the font Adobe Reader built-in
fonts are automatically embedded in the PDF file.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Frequently Asked Questions 87

5.8 What PDF Viewers can | use to open PDF files created by
Win2PDF?

Win2PDF creates PDF files that conform to the published PDF file specification. Any PDF
viewer or PDF reader will be able to open, view, or print PDF files created by Win2PDF.

The most common PDF viewer application is the free Adobe Reader software. This
software can be downloaded from Adobe's web site here:

Adobe Reader
There are numerous other 3rd party PDF viewer applications, many of which have
smaller downloads and load PDF files quicker than the Adobe Reader software. Some

additional viewers you may wish to try are:

Sumatra PDF Reader

Evince for Windows

59 Is Win2PDF free? Or do | have to pay for it?

Win2PDF is free to use for personal or noncommercial use, but you must purchase the
software to remove the extra page from each document. Once you purchase the
Win2PDF software, you will be emailed a license code. After the license code is entered,
the extra page will not appear on any new PDF files.

The Win2PDF license is sold as a permanent license. It will never expire, and it does
not require any subscription to use it.

5.10 Isthere an annual fee to use Win2PDF?

No. When you purchase Win2PDF, you will have a permanent, non-expiring license to
use Win2PDF for the creation of PDF files. There are no limits with regard to file size or
the number of PDF files that may be created, and there are no annual subscription fees.

5.11 | can't activate my copy of Win2PDF

If you get an error "Cannot activate Win2PDF online. Please contact
support@win2pdf.com, is it most likely an issue with your PC's security settings.

The Win2PDF activation process uses an internet connection to authenticate the license.
If your PC does not have an internet connection, or if you have a firewall or security
application blocking access to the server, then we'll need to create a small offline
activation program that you can use to license the software. To create this program,
we'll need your order number or license code, as well as the organization name
this is licensed to.

You can either try to temporarily disable the firewall to complete the activation, or you
can send the license information to support@win2pdf.com to create the offline

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



88

Win2PDF

5.12

5.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

activation program.

How can | control the PDF file name without prompting?
There are three options:

e You can use the registry as documented in the "Developer Information" section under
"Specifying an output file name".

e You can use the Win32 API as documented in the "Developer Information section
under "Windows Printer Interface".

e You can use the Win2PDF Admin Utility to set the file name as documented under
"How to Automatically Name PDF files"

Does Win2PDF create PDF files that are optimized for web
downloading?

PDF files created with Win2PDF can be used on web pages, but they are not linearized
PDF files.

How can | improve the quality of bitmap images?

You can increase the default resolution to improve the quality of bitmap images. To do
this, open the printers folder, right click on the Win2PDF icon, and select "Printing
Preferences". You can increase the default resolution under the "Advanced" tab to
improve the bitmap quality but this will also increase the document size.

For more information, see "Resolution".

Can Win2PDF be used on a web server?

Usage on a server requires a Win2PDF Terminal Server Edition (TSE) license of
Win2PDF. For an example of Win2PDF on a web server, see the demo from the North
Coast Idea Company at http://www.ncidea.com/fmwvr.aspx. Information on using a
printer from a web server from the Microsoft knowledge base is at:

http://support.microsoft.com/kb/q184291/

Is it possible to print multiple worksheets in a single Excel
workbook to a single .pdf file?

Some applications -- including Microsoft Excel -- can send multiple "print jobs" if it has
multiple sheets with different print areas. Even though only one file is being printed,
the application (i.e., Excel) breaks up the file into different print jobs and sends them
separately to the printer. This typically results in multiple prompts for a file name, and
multiple PDF files being created.

In Win2PDF 7.5 and later version, there is an Auto-merge feature to handle this

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Frequently Asked Questions 89

5.17

5.18

5.19

5.20

situation. With Auto-merge enabled, all of the sheets in the workbook are merged
automatically into a single PDF file if the file being printed has the same base file name
and is printed in rapid succession.

In Win2PDF 7 and earlier versions, you will need to save the files separately or
manually merge the files together. You can do this by selecting the worksheets that
you want to print by holding down the "shift" or "control" key while clicking on the
sheet tab. Select the "Print..." command from the "File" menu and make sure "Active
sheet(s)" is enabled in the Excel print dialog. More information on selecting multiple
worksheets is available at:

http://office.microsoft.com/en-us/assistance/HP052024921033.aspx

Alternatively, if you select "print to file" from the Excel print dialog all worksheets will
be created in a single document.

Does Win2PDF support Asian character sets?

Yes, Win2PDF fully supports Asian character sets.
Is it legal to create PDF files with Win2PDF?

Yes. Adobe Systems Inc. created the PDF file format and owns the copyrights on the
data structures, operators, and written specification for PDF. Adobe wishes to make
PDF an open standard, so they have given permission to anyone to write software that
creates PDF files. The have also given royalty free licenses to the patents if used to
create PDF files. Information on this policy is in section 1.7 of the PDF specification
published by Adobe, and also at http://partners.adobe.com/public/developer/support/
topic legal notices.html.

Can Win2PDF append to an existing PDF file?

Yes, Win2PDF can append or prepend to an exiting PDF file. Please see "Merging to an
existing PDF file".

When installing Win2PDF, I'm get the error message "AddPrinter
error 126."

This "AddPrinter error 126" can occur if either of the following conditions is true:

e The %SYSTEMROOT%\System32\Wbem\framedyn.dll file is missing or damaged.

_Or_

e The Windows Path environment variable does not point to the %SYSTEMROOT%
\System32\Wbem folder.

To correct the problem, use one of the following methods:

Run the Windows system file checker

The Windows system file checker will scan all protected Windows files and verify their
versions. If it detects any files that have been replaced or damaged, it will repair the
files. To run the system file checker:

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



90

Win2PDF

5.21

1. Click Start, and then click Run.
2.1In the Open box, type sfc /scannow and then click OK.

More information on the Windows system file checker is available at the following
location:
http://support.microsoft.com/?kbid=310747

Replace the Framedyn.dll File

1.
2.

3.
4.
5

6.

Click Start, and then click Run.

In the Open box, type %systemroot% \system32\dlicache, and then click
OK.

Right-click framedyn.dll, and then click Copy on the shortcut menu that
appears.

Click Start, and then click Run.

In the Open box, type %systemroot%\system32\wbem, and then click OK.

On the Edit menu, click Paste. If you are prompted to replace the existing file,
click Yes.

Verify System Variables

1.

Click Start, right-click My Computer, and then click Properties on the shortcut
menu that appears. If you receive the following error message, click OK:
rundll32.exe - Unable To Locate Component This application has failed to
start because framedyn.dll was not found. Re-installing the application may fix
this problem.

In the System Properties dialog box, click the Advanced tab.

Click Environment Variables.

Under System variables, click Path, and then click Edit. NOTE: If no Path
variable is listed, click New. In the Variable name box, type Path.

In the Variable value box, type the following: %SystemRoot%\system32;
% SystemRoot%);%SystemRoot%\System32\wbem

Click OK three times (each time that you have the option).

More information on this problem is at the following location:
http://support.microsoft.com/default.aspx?scid=kb;en-us;319114

Can Win2PDF set the file save path to point to original document?

No. Unfortunately, this isn't possible. Win2PDF is a print driver, and the application
sends document information to the Win2PDF printer driver just like it's a paper printer.
The printing application usually (but not always) sends the document name to
Win2PDF, but it does not send the document path to Win2PDF. Win2PDF does not have
access to the source document location, so it can't use it save the converted PDF.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC






92

Win2PDF

6.1

6.2
6.2.1

Developer Information

Windows Printer Interface

Win2PDF interfaces with an application using standard Windows printer APIs.
Whenever possible, Win2PDF uses standard Windows APIs instead of defining new
interfaces.

If you are a software developer and are developing an application that uses Win2PDF,
you can also control the output filename using the standard Win32 API. To specify the
file name you need to use the Microsoft defined DOCINFO structure and the StartDoc
function. Set the IpszOutput field of the DOCINFO structure to the fully qualified path
name of the file, and then pass the DOCINFO structure to the Win32 StartDoc
function. Using this method, each file can be created using a unique name.

You can control the orientation, resolution, and other settings using the Win32 API and
the DEVMODE structure as defined in the Microsoft Platform SDK. The Microsoft
Knowledgebase article Q167345 available at:

http://support.microsoft.com/default.aspx?scid=kb;EN-US;:Q167345
describes how to change printer settings using the Win32 API.

Using the registry
Registry Overview
Win2PDF looks for registry values at the following locations and in the following order:

"HKEY_CURRENT_USER\ Sof t war e\ VB and VBA Program Settings\Dane Prairie Systens
\ W n2PDF"

" HKEY_CURRENT_USER\ Sof t war e\ Dane Prairie Systems\Wn2PDF" and
"HKEY_LOCAL_MACHI NE\ Sof t war e\ Dane Prairie Systens\W n2PDF"

The first registry location is used for the Visual Basic "SaveSetting" function. From
Visual Basic, you can call SaveSetting with the following parameters to control
Win2PDF:

SaveSetting "Dane Prairie Systens", "Wn2PDF", Value Nane, Val ue

Where "ValueName" and "Value" will depend on the Win2PDF setting to control. The
SaveSetting command only works with Win2PDF registry settings that use a string

type.

The HKEY_CURRENT_USER registry location is useful if you want the setting to apply
only to the current user. This is especially important when using Win2PDF in a multi-
user environment such as Windows Terminal Services.

The HKEY_LOCAL_MACHINE location is useful if you want the setting to apply to all
users, or if your application is only going to be used with a single user.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Developer Information 93

After the document is created, the registry value will be deleted by Win2PDF. If you
would like the setting to apply to all documents without having to add the registry value
for each document, you can create a non-zero registry value named "persistent" to
one of the locations listed above. This will prevent Win2PDF from deleting the value
after each document.

The following Win2PDF settings can be controlled from the registry:

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



94

Win2PDF

Value Name Type

PDFFileName String
PDFDefaultFileNam String
e

PDFPostFileName  String
persistent Dword
PDFTitle String
PDFAuthor String
PDFSubject String
PDFKeywords String
file options Dword
disabled options Dword
Post Action String
user password String
master password  String
PDFMailRecipients String

PDFMailCCRecipient String
s

PDFMailBCCRecipie String
nts
PDFMailSubject

String

PDFMailNote String

PDFMailResolveNam String
es

H)FWatermarkFiIe String

PDFDefaultWaterma String
rkFile

PDFExcludeWaterm Dword
arkPre

PDFExcludeWaterm Dword
arkPost

PDFPrintToName

String

PDFDefaultPrintToN String
ame

PDFDocumentScalin Dword
g

Description
Controls the output file name Is automatically deleted
after each document.

Controls the output file name. Is not automatically
deleted after each document.

Same as PDFFileName, but is deleted after the document
has been created

Prevents registry values from being deleted when it is set
to a non-zero value

Sets the document title

Sets the document author

Sets the document subject

Sets the document keywords

Enables encryption, e-mail, view, and print PDF options
Disables options from the file save dialog

Automatically executes the application specified after PDF
creation.

Sets the user password (Win2PDF Pro)

Sets the master password (Win2PDF Pro)

Sets the email "To:"recipient addresses when the "Send
PDF" option is enabled

Sets the email "CC:" recipient addresses when the "Send
PDF" option is enabled

Sets the email "BCC:" recipient addresses when the
"Send PDF" option is enabled

Sets the email subject when the "Send PDF" option is
enabled

Sets the email body text when the "Send PDF" option is
enabled

Verifies email addresses using the default address book

Sets the watermark PDF file
Sets the default watermark PDF file for all users.

Prevents the watermark from being applied to the first
number of pages of a document.

Prevents the watermark from being applied to the last
number of pages of a document.

Sets a specific printer instead of the Windows default
printer with "print file" file_options are set.

Sets a default specific printer instead of the Windows
default printer with "print file" file_options are set.

Sets a document scaling percent (1-999). 100 indicates
no scaling.

If you create the any of the string registry values as a REG_EXPAND_SZ instead of a
REG_SZ type, the value will be expanded from environment variables. The
environment variables are specified with "%" characters at the beginning and end of the

variables as in "%HOMEPATH%".

The REG_EXPAND_SZ option is not available from the

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Developer Information 95

Visual Basic SaveSetting command. The %DATE% and %TIME% environment variables
are not expanded by this option.

The registry methods are not safe when used with programs that have multiple threads
or multiple processes that access Win2PDF. For these types of programs, you need to
ensure that only one thread or process has access to Win2PDF at a time by using a
Windows critical section or mutex. The Windows printer interfaces do not have these
limitations.

When multiple instances of Win2PDF are installed, Win2PDF first looks in the registry
locations based on the instance name of Win2PDF. This allows separate settings for
different instance of Win2PDF. For example, if the current instance of Win2PDF is
named "Win2PDF (Copy 1)" the following registry locations would be checked before the
standard registry locations:

"HKEY_CURRENT_USER\ Sof t war e\ VB and VBA Program Settings\Dane Prairie Systens
\ W n2PDF (Copy 1)"

" HKEY_CURRENT_USER\ Sof t war e\ Dane Prairie Systems\Wn2PDF (Copy 1)" and
"HKEY_LOCAL_MACHI NE\ Sof t war e\ Dane Prairie Systens\Wn2PDF (Copy 1)"

If a setting doesn't exist under the instance name section of the registry, then Win2PDF
checks the standard locations.

6.2.2 Specifying an output file name

In addition to being able to control the output file using the Win32 API, you can control
the output file name by creating a string value in the registry at any of the standard
registry locations. The "PDFFileName" value should be set to the full path name of the
document. If the "PDFFileName" entry does not exist in the registry, the user will be
prompted to enter a file name.

From Visual Basic, you can set the output file name using the following code sample:

SaveSetting "Dane Prairie Systens", "Wn2PDF", "PDFFileNanme", filenane

Where the filename parameter is the full path name for the file. By default, the
"PDFFileName" entry is removed from the registry after each document is created and
you must add the "PDFFileName" each time you print.

If you don't want the setting to be reset after each document, you can use
"PDFDefaultFileName" in place of "PDFFileName". You can also prevent the
"PDFFileName" from being removed by creating a DWord value named "persistent"” at
one of the standard registry locations.

The format type is determined by the filename extension. The following extensions are

supported:

e .PDF - Portable Document Format

e .PDFA -PDF for Archiving (PDF/A). File is renamed with a .PDF extension after
creation.

e .XPS - XML Paper Specification

e .TIFF or .TIF - Tagged Image File Format

e .SVG - Scalable Vector Graphics

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



96

Win2PDF

If a file already exists at the location specified by "PDFFileName", it will be
overwritten. If you want to prevent files from being overwritten, you can add a single
asterisk character "*" to the file name to specify a wildcard. If a wildcard character
exists, it will be replaced by a sequential number so that documents are never
overwritten.

If you want to create a unique document name, you can use a single "%" character in
the file name. The "%" character will be expanded to include a sequence of numbers
based on the current date and time.

If you create the "PDFFileName" registry value as a REG_EXPAND_SZ instead of a
REG_SZ type, the file name will be expanded from environment variables. The
environment variables are specified with "%" characters at the beginning and end of the
variables as in "%HOMEPATH%". If the environment variable does not exist, the first
"%" character will be expanded by a sequences of humbers based on the date and time
as described previously. The REG_EXPAND_SZ option is not available from the Visual
Basic SaveSetting command. The %DATE% and %TIME% environment variables are
not expanded by this option.

Win2PDF sets the current PDF document title in an environment variable named
"PDFTitle". You can use this in combination with a REG_EXPAND_SZ environment
variable to set the file name to the document title. For example, if a "PDFFileName"
entry with a REG_EXPAND_SZ type is set to "c:\%PDFTitle%*.pdf", Win2PDF will create
a document using the document specified title without displaying a file save dialog and
it will never overwrite an existing file.

If the application needs to determine when Win2PDF has finished creating the
document, it can use "PDFPostFileName" instead of "PDFFileName". The behavior of
"PDFPostFileName" is identical to "PDFFileName" except the registry value is not
deleted by Win2PDF until the document has been created. The application can monitor
the existence of this registry value to determine if Win2PDF is still processing the
document.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Developer Information 97

6.2.3

6.2.4

Merge Options

You can prepend or append and existing file with the newly created file by creating a
string value in the registry at any of the standard registry locations. If you would like
to add an existing PDF file to the beginning of the newly created file, you can create a
string value named "PDFPrependFile" and set it to the full path of the existing PDF
file. If you would like to append an existing PDF file to the newly created file, you can
create a string value named "PDFAppendFile" and set it to the full path of the existing
PDF file. You can specify both a "PDFPrependFile" and a "PDFAppendFile" at the
same time, and both options are only used if the output file name was specified by
using "PDFFileName".

For example, if you have an existing PDF file named "filel.pdf" and you would like to
create a new PDF file named "file2.pdf" with the contents of "filel.pdf" at the beginning
of the new file, you would set "PDFPrependFile" to filel.pdf and "PDFFileName" to
"file2.pdf". Alternatively, if you wanted to the contents of "filel.pdf" to be at the end of
the new file, you would set "PDFAppendFile" to "filel.pdf" and "PDFFileName" to
"file2.pdf".

By default, the "PDFPrependFile" and "PDFAppendFile" entries are removed from the
registry after each PDF file is created and you must add the values each time you print.
If you want to prevent the values from being removed after each document, you can
create a DWord value named "persistent" at one of the standard registry locations.

Setting Document Information

You can set the PDF document subject, title, author, and keywords by creating string
values named PDFSubject, PDFTitle, PDFAuthor, and PDFKeywords in the registry
at any of the standard registry locations. These are the same values as described in
the Document Information. All values are deleted after each document is created
unless the "persistent" registry value is set.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



98

Win2PDF

6.2.5

Enabling encryption, email, view, and print PDF Options

You can create a DWORD value in the registry at any of the standard registry locations
to control actions to be taken after the document is created. The value is named "file
options", and its value can be a combination of the following values:

Action valu
e
Send email 0x01
View File 0x02
Send to palm 0x04
Set 40 bit 0x08 (Win2PDF Pro)
encryption
Set 128 bit 0x10 (Win2PDF Pro)
encryption
Enable URL 0x20
detection
Delete email 0x40
Print File 0x80
Apply 0x20 (Win2PDF Pro)
foreground 0
watermark

Send email - no 0x40 (requires Win2PDF Mail Helper application)
user interaction 0

Apply 0x80 (Win2PDF Pro)
background 0
watermark

The values can be added together, so if you wanted to send e-mail, enable URL
detection, and delete the file after sending you would set "file options" to 0x61
hexadecimal. The 40 and 128 bit encryption options are only valid for Win2PDF Pro. All
values are deleted after each document is created unless the "persistent" registry
value is set.

When the "View File" or "Print File" options are enabled, the file is opened in the
default file viewer specified by standard Windows file associations.

When "Print File" is enabled, the file is sent to the printer named by a string registry
value named "PDFPrintToName" or "PDFDefaultPrintToName" at one of the
standard registry locations. The "PDFPrintToName" is automatically deleted after
each job, and the "PDFDefaultPrintToName" is persistent. If "PDFPrintToName" or
"PDFDefaultPrintToName" are not present, the file is printed on the default Windows
printer.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Developer Information 99

6.2.6 Setting email Options

When the "Send email" or "Send email - no user interaction" options are enabled, you
can set the email address by creating a string value in one of the standard registry
locations named "PDFMailRecipients"”. The value can be a single email address in the
form "someone@somedomain.com", or multiple recipients separated by semicolon ';' or
comma ',' characters. You can also set one or more "CC:" or "BCC:" email addresses by
setting a string value hamed "PDFMailCCRecipients" or "PDFMailBCCRecipients" in
one of the standard registry locations. Some email clients require a "SMTP:" string in
front of the address such as "SMTP:someone@somedomain.com".

Win2PDF can verify the addresses using the default address book if a DWORD value
named "PDFMailResolveNames" is set to 1 in one of the standard registry locations.
This can improve the reliability of sent email, but may cause the email client to display
a warning dialog.

You can set the e-mail subject field by creating a string value named
"PDFMailSubject", and you can fill in the body text of the message by creating a string
value named "PDFMailNote". All values are deleted after each document is created
unless the "persistent" registry value is set.

Windows MAPI email clients such as Microsoft Outlook or Outlook Express will not let
you send email without user interaction. The Win2PDF Mail Helper Application is an
optional SMTP mail client that integrates with Win2PDF and supports sending email
without user interaction.

6.2.7 Controlling Encryption Options

To set the security permissions, you can create a DWORD value named "security
permissions" at any of the standard registry locations.

The DWORD value must be named "security permissions"”, and the value is defined by
Adobe in the PDF specification available from: http://partners.adobe.com/asn/tech/pdf/
specifications.jsp

The following table from this specification defines the privileges:

Bit Position Meaning

1-2 Reserved; must be 0

3 Print document

4 Modify contents of document (other than text annotations
and interactive form fields

5 Copy text and graphics from document

6 Add or modify text annotations and interactive form fields

7-8 Reserved; must be 1

9 Fill in existing form fields

10 Extract text and graphics for Accessibility

11 Assemble the document

12 Allow high resolution printing

13-32 Reserved; must be 1

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



100

Win2PDF

6.2.8

The default value is 0xfffffffc. For example, to create a PDF document that doesn't
allow printing you need to set bit position 3 to a 0 so you would set the "security
permissions" to Oxfffffff8.

The following table lists common combinations of security permissions:

Di sabl e printing Oxfffffff8
Di sabl e copyi ng Oxffffffec
Di sabl e nmodi fyi ng Oxfffffff4
Di sabl e printing & copying Oxffffffe8
Di sable printing & nmodifying Oxfffffffo
Di sabl e copyi ng & nodifying Oxffffffed

Di sable printing & copying & nodifying Oxffffffel

You can set passwords by creating String values named "user password" or "master
password" to password protect documents. The passwords are only used if encryption
is enabled in the "file options" setting. All registry values are deleted after each
document unless the persistent value is set.

The security permissions and passwords are only valid for Win2PDF Pro.

Disabling File Save Options

The file save options such as "View PDF", "Print PDF", and "Send PDF" can be disabled
by adding a DWORD value to the registry named "disabled options" at any of the
standard registry locations. The options are specified using the same table as the "file
options". The values can be added together, so if you wanted to disable the "send
PDF" and "delete after sending" options you would set "disabled options" to 0x41
hexadecimal.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Developer Information 101

6.2.9

6.2.10

Win2PDF file save @@
Save in: |_) PDF files j % EBv
e f‘)jﬁdidiress Elook.pdf |G0 To Last Folder Vrs'rted|
-’J “,"_~ Amazon.com Receipt.pdf
|2t Company Receipt.pdf
S oRa. |25 Email from Mom.pdf

| Excel spread sheet - graph of profits.pdf

F L% é‘,_"ijuty 2005 Inventory.pdf
[ Memo on Electronic Documents.pdf

| Microsoft Word Document - term paper.pdf

Deskiop % ppF Article.pdf
) {2 Personnel Reports.pdf
,/] £ Price List - 2005.pdf
My Documents
My Computer
— E
“. l Save as lype: |Portable Document Format (PDF) j Cancel
(2
My Network Help
PDF Options... v ViewPDF r M
[ [

All values are deleted after each document is created unless the "persistent" registry
value is set.

Automatically Executing an Application

You can automatically execute an application after the document is created by creating
a string registry value named "Post Action" in any of the standard registry locations.
The application must be specified using the full path name, and the document can be
passed to the application by using a "%s" in the command line. For example, setting

"Post Action" to:
C:\ Program Fi | es\ Adobe\ Reader 8. 0\ Reader\ acrord32. exe "%"

would launch Acrobat Reader after the document is created. It is important to enclose
the file name with quotation marks since the file may contain spaces. The registry
value is deleted after each document unless the persistent value is set.

Watermark Options

When the "Apply foreground watermark" or "Apply background watermark" options are
enabled, the watermark PDF file can be specified by setting a string value named
"PDFWatermarkFile" in the registry at any of the standard registry locations.

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC




102

Win2PDF

6.2.11

By default, the watermark is applied to all pages in the newly created document. If you
want to exclude the watermark from being applied to the beginning of the document,
you can set a DWORD value in the registry named "PDFExcludeWatermarkPre" to the
number of pages to exclude. If you want to exclude the watermark from being applied
to the end of the document, you can set a DWORD value in the registry named
"PDFExcludeWatermarkPost" to the number of pages to exclude.

The registry value is deleted after each document is created unless the "persistent"
registry value is set.

A default watermark for all users can be specified by setting a string value named

"PDFDefaultWatermarkFile" at:
"HKEY_LOCAL_MACHI NE\ Sof t war e\ Dane Prairie Systens\W n2PDF"

This registry setting is not deleted after each document.

Mail Helper Application

The Win2PDF Mail Helper application is an optional SMTP mail client that integrates with
Win2PDF and supports sending email without user interaction. This application can be
downloaded from the Win2PDF support download site at:

http://helpdesk.win2pdf.com/index.php?/Knowledgebase/Article/View/189/15/win2pdf-
mail-helper-download

To email without user interaction, you must have the Win2PDF Mail Helper application
installed and configured, you must set the email recipient address, and you must
enable the "Send email - no user interaction" option.

The Win2PDF Mail Helper uses SMTP to send email, and requires configuration to use an
SMTP server. You can use the "Configure Win2PDF Mail Helper" menu option to
interactively set the server settings, or you can use the following registry settings in
any of the standard registry locations:

Value Typ Description

Name e

PDFMailFro StrinUsed to fill in the "from:" field in the email header.
m g

PDFMailServStrinSMTP server name

erName g

PDFMailUserStrinIf authentication is used, the user name for the SMTP server.
Name g

PDFMailPass StrinIf authentication is used, the password for the SMTP server.
word g

PDFMailAuthStrin1 if authentication is used by the SMTP server, 0 otherwise
entication g

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Developer Information

103

6.3 Programming Environments

6.3.1 Visual Basic 6.0
6.3.1.1 Using the Printer object

The Visual Basic printer object greatly simplifies sending output to a printer. The
following is a very simple example of creating a PDF and specifying the output file
name.

Private Sub Commandl_C i ck()
"set the output file nane

SaveSetting "Dane Prairie Systems", "W n2PDF", "PDFFileName", "c:\TEST. PDF"

'out put sone text
Printer.Print "hello world!"

'save the PDF file
Pri nter. EndDoc
End Sub

Win2PDF supports all of the standard Printer object methods and properties. A more
advanced example requires some support routines for writing a Dword value to the
registry. The following code must be added to the declarations section of the sample

form.
Option Explicit

Private Const REG DWORD As Long 4
Private Const HKEY_CURRENT_USER = &H80000001
Private Const KEY_ALL_ACCESS = &H3F

Private Declare Functi on RegCd oseKey Lib "advapi 32.dl 1" _
(ByVval hKey As Long) As Long

Private Declare Functi on RegQpenKeyEx Lib "advapi 32.dI 1" Alias _
"RegOpenKeyExA" (ByVal hKey As Long, ByVal |pSubKey As String, _
ByVal ul Options As Long, ByVal sanDesired As Long, phkResult As _
Long) As Long

Private Declare Functi on RegSet Val ueExLong Lib "advapi 32.dl 1" Aias _
"RegSet Val ueExA" (ByVal hKey As Long, ByVal |pVal ueNane As String,
ByVal Reserved As Long, ByVal dwType As Long, |pValue As Long,
ByVal cbData As Long) As Long

Private Sub SaveW n2PDFDwor d(sVal ueNanme As String, |ValueSetting As Long)
Dim | RetVal As Long "result of the SetVal ueExLong function
Di m hKey As Long "handl e of open key

| Ret Val = RegOpenKeyEx( HKEY_CURRENT_USER, " Software\VB and VBA Program
Settings\Dane Prairie Systens\Wn2PDF", 0, _
KEY_ALL_ACCESS, hKey)
| Ret Val = RegSet Val ueExLong( hKey, sVal ueNane, 0& _
REG DWORD, | Val ueSetting, 4)
RegCl oseKey (hKey)
End Sub

Now we can use the subroutine to save a Dword value to the registry and enable 128

bit encryption. The encryption options are only valid for Win2PDF Pro.

Private Sub Commandl_C i ck()
"set the output file nane

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC




104

Win2PDF

SaveSetting "Dane Prairie Systems", "W n2PDF", "PDFFileName", "c:\TEST. PDF"

"enabl e 128 bit encryption (Wn2PDF Pro only) and automatic url detection
SaveW n2PDFDword "file options", &H30

'set a master password
SaveSetting "Dane Prairie Systenms", "Wn2PDF", "nmaster password",
"abr acadabr a”

'set the PDF docunent title
SaveSetting "Dane Prairie Systems", "Wn2PDF", "PDFTitle", "Hello Wirld
sanpl e"

'set | andscape orientation
Printer.Orientati on = vbPRORLandscape

'out put sone text
Printer.Print "hello world!"
Printer.Print "ww.w n2pdf.cont

'save the PDF file
Pri nter. EndDoc
End Sub

The following example demonstrates how to append to an existing PDF file.

Private Sub Command2_d i ck()

"set the output file nane to create original PDF file
SaveSetting "Dane Prairie Systens", "Wn2PDF', "PDFFil eNane",
"c:\ TEST. PDF"

"out put sone text
Printer.Print "hello world!"

'save the PDF file
Pri nter. EndDoc

" Append new text to original PDF file

"assign original PDF file

SaveSetting "Dane Prairie Systens", "Wn2PDF", "PDFAppendFile",
"c:\ TEST. PDF"

"set new output file to maintain the original PDF file
SaveSetting "Dane Prairie Systens", "Wn2PDF', "PDFFil eNane",
"c:\ AppendedTest . PDF"

Printer.Print "2nd page added"
Printer. EndDoc

End Sub

The following example enables the "Send PDF" option, sets the email subject, sets the
email address, sets the email body text, and then creates the PDF file:

"enabl e sending the PDF file

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Developer Information 105

"replace the file options with &#421 to email with no user interaction
using the Mail Hel per application
SaveW n2PDFDword "fil e options", &H21

'set the email subject (optional)
SaveSetting "Dane Prairie Systens”, "Wn2PDF", "PDFMil Subject”, "Test
Subj ect ™

'set the recipient email address (optional)
SaveSetting "Dane Prairie Systens”, "Wn2PDF", "PDFMil Reci pients”,
bill g@r crosoft.com

'set the email body text (optional)
SaveSetting "Dane Prairie Systens", "Wn2PDF", "PDFMail Note", "The
requested PDF file is attached.”

'set the PDF file name
SaveSetting "Dane Prairie Systens”, "Wn2PDF", "PDFFileNane", "c:\
\test. pdf"

"out put sone text
Printer.Print "hello world!"
Printer.Print ww. wi n2pdf.com

'save the PDF file
Pri nt er. EndDoc

6.3.1.2 Using the Win32 API

The Microsoft Knowledgebase article Q175535 has information on using the Win32 API
from Visual Basic. The Win32 API can be used when the Printer object does not provide
the necessary functionality.

1. Create a Standard EXE project in Visual Basic 6.0. Form1 is created by default.
2. Add 2 CommandButtons to Form1.
3. Add the following code to the General Declarations section of Form1:

Option Explicit
Private Const LF_FACESIZE = 32

Private Type LOGFONT

| f Hei ght As Long

I fWwdth As Long
f Escapenment As Long
Orientation As Long
Vi ght As Long
Italic As Byte
Underline As Byte
Stri keQut As Byte
Char Set As Byte
Qut Preci sion As Byte
ClipPrecision As Byte
Quality As Byte

Pi tchAndFami |y As Byte

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
| f FaceNane As String * LF_FACESI ZE

f
f
f
f
f
f
f
f
f
fP
fF

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



106 Win2PDF

End Type

Private Type DOCI NFO
cbSi ze As Long
| pszDocNanme As String
| pszQut put As String
| pszDat atype As String
fwType As Long

End Type

Private Declare Function CreateFontlndirect Lib "gdi 32" Alias _
"CreateFontlndirect A" (Il pLogFont As LOGFONT) As Long

Private Declare Function Sel ect Object Lib "gdi 32"
(ByVal hdc As Long, ByVal hQhject As Long) As Long

Private Declare Function Del ete(bject Lib "gdi 32" _
(ByVal hOnject As Long) As Long

Private Declare Function CreateDC Lib "gdi 32" Alias "CreateDCA" _
(ByVal | pDriverNane As String, ByVal |pDeviceNane As String,
ByVal | pQutput As Long, ByVal IplnitData As Long) As Long

Private Declare Function DeleteDC Lib "gdi 32" (ByVal hdc As Long) _
As Long

Private Declare Function TextQut Lib "gdi 32" Alias "TextQutA" _
(ByVal hdc As Long, ByVal x As Long, ByVal y As Long, _
ByVal |pString As String, ByVal nCount As Long) As Long ' or Bool ean

Private Declare Function StartDoc Lib "gdi 32" Alias "StartDocA" _
(ByVal hdc As Long, |pdi As DOCINFO As Long

Private Declare Function EndDoc Lib "gdi 32" (ByVal hdc As Long) _

As Long
Private Declare Function StartPage Lib "gdi 32" (ByVal hdc As Long)
As Long
Private Declare Functi on EndPage Lib "gdi 32" (ByVal hdc As Long) _
As Long
Const DESI REDFONTSI ZE = 12 ' Coul d use variable, TextBox, etc.

Private Sub Commandl_C i ck()
Conbine APl Calls with the Printer object
DmQutString As String
DimIf As LOGFONT
Dimresult As Long
Di m hA df ont As Long
Dim hPrintDc As Long
Di m hFont As Long

Printer.Print "Printer Object”
hPrintDc = Printer. hdc
QutString = "Hello World"

| f.lfEscapenent = 1800

| f.1fHeight = (DESI REDFONTSI ZE * -20) / Printer.Tw psPerPi xel Y
hFont = CreateFontlIndirect(lf)

hA df ont = Sel ect Ghj ect (hPrintDc, hFont)

result = TextQut (hPrintDc, 1000, 1000, QutString, Len(QutString))

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Developer Information 107

resul t
resul t

= Sel ect Qvj ect (hPrintDc, hd df ont)
= Del et ebj ect (hFont)
Printer.Print "xyz"
Printer. EndDoc
End Sub

Private Sub Command2_Cl i ck()
Print using APl calls only
DmOQutString As String 'String to be rotated

DmIf As LOG-ONT "Structure for setting up rotated font
Dmtenp As String "Tenp string var

Dimresult As Long "Return value for calling APl functions
Di m hA df ont As Long "Hol d old font information

Dim hPrintDc As Long "Handl e to printer dc

Di m hFont As Long ' Handl e to new Font

Di mdi As DOCI NFO "Structure for Print Docunment info
QutString = "Hello World" "Set string to be rotated

Set rotation in tenths of a degree, i.e., 1800 = 180 degrees

| f.lfEscapenent = 1800

| f.1fHeight = (DESI REDFONTSI ZE * -20) / Printer.Tw psPerPi xel Y
hFont = CreateFontindirect(If) 'Create the rotated font
di.cbSize = 20 ' Size of DOCI NFO structure

di .| pszDocNane = "My Docunent" ' Set nane of print job (Optional)

Create a printer device context
hPrintDc = CreateDC(Printer.DriverNanme, Printer.DeviceNane, 0, 0)

resul t
resul t

StartDoc(hPrintDc, di) 'Start a new print docunent
St art Page( hPri nt Dc) "Start a new page

Sel ect our rotated font structure and save previous font info
hA df ont = Sel ect Gbj ect (hPrintDc, hFont)

Send rotated text to printer, starting at |ocation 1000, 1000
result = TextQut (hPrintDc, 1000, 1000, QutString, Len(QutString))

Reset font back to original, non-rotated
result = Sel ect Obj ect (hPrintDc, hd dfont)

Send non-rotated text to printer at sanme page | ocation
result = TextQut (hPrintDc, 1000, 1000, QutString, Len(QutString))

result = EndPage(hPri nt Dc) "End t he page
result = EndDoc(hPrintDc) "End the print job
result = Del et eDC(hPri nt Dc) "Del ete the printer device context
result = Del et eObj ect (hFont) "Del ete the font object
End Sub

Private Sub Form Load()
Conmmandl. Caption = "APl with Printer object”
Conmmand2. Caption = "Pure API"

End Sub

4. Run the Project and click API with Printer object . This will print a single page to the

current default printer with "Printer Object" and "xyz" printed normally and "Hello
World" printed rotated 180 degrees.

5. Click Pure API . This will print a single page to the current default printer with

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



108

Win2PDF

6.3.2

"Hello World" printed normally and rotated 180 degrees.
Crystal Reports

The following Visual C example shows how to print a document to Win2PDF using
Crystal Reports.

void CPrinting::PrintPDF(LPTSTR sPrintType, int iPrintMethod)
{
_TCHAR sFi | eNane[ PE_FI LE_PATH LEN] = "";

short hJob = 0;
PEPrint Options PrintOptions;

PECQpenEngi ne() ;
hJob = PEQpenPrintJob("d:\\pics32\\pics32\\live\\quote.rpt");

Print Options. Struct Si ze = PE_SI ZEOF_PRI NT_OPTI ONS;
Print Opti ons. st art PageN = 1;

Pri nt Opti ons. st opPageN = -1;

Print Opti ons. nReport Copies = 1;

Print Options.collation = PE_COLLATED;

_tcscpy(sFileNane, "D:\\tenp\\test.pdf"); // Here is the PDF file nane
_tcscpy(PrintOptions. outputFil eNane, sFil eNane);

PESet Pri nt Opti ons(hJob, &PrintOptions);
PECut put ToPri nter (hJob, 1);
PESt art Pri nt Job(hJob, TRUE);

PECI oseEngi ne() ;
}

The same example using Visual Basic follows.

Publ i c Function printAPlI Report (RptName As String, rptPath As String,
outPath As String) As Bool ean

Dim PrintOptions As PEPrintQptions

Di m hj ob As | nteger

PEOpenENngi ne()
hj ob = PEQpenPrint Job(rpt Path & Rpt Nane)

PrintOptions. StructSi ze = PE_SI ZECF_PRI NT_OPTI ONS
PrintOptions. StartPageN = 1

Print Options. stopPageN = -1

Print Options. nReport Copies =1

PrintOptions.collation = PE_CO_LATED

Print Options. outputFileName = "c:\\Tenp\\ TEST. PDF" & Chr (0)
PESet Pri nt Opti ons( hj ob, PrintQOptions)

PECQut put ToPri nter (hj ob, 1)

PESt art Pri nt Job( hj ob, True)

PEC oseEngi ne

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Developer Information 109

6.3.3

End Functi on

Microsoft Access

The following example shows the basic code to open and print an Access report to
Win2PDF. This example uses SaveSetting to set the PDF file nhame and will suppress
the Win2PDF File Save dialog.

Private Sub cnd_Print ToW n2PDF_Cl i ck()

"This code assunmes that Wn2PDF is set as the default printer.
On Error GoTo Err_cnd_Print TOW n2PDF_Cl i ck

Di m st DocNane As String

"set the output file nane
SaveSetting "Dane Prairie Systenms", "Wn2PDF", "PDFFileNane",
"c:\AccessTest. pdf"

st DocNane = "Report to be converted"
DoCnd. OpenReport st DocNane, acNor mal

Exit _cnmd_Print ToW n2PDF_Cl i ck:
Exit Sub

Err_cmd_Pri nt TOW n2PDF_Cl i ck:
MsgBox Err. Description
Resune Exit_cnd_Print TOW n2PDF_Cl i ck

End Sub

The following example shows how to merge two Access reports into a single PDF file:

"This sanpl e assunes that Wn2PDF is set as the default printer.

"create first PDF file fromreport rpt_Oigi nal Report

SaveSetting "Dane Prairie Systens", "Wn2PDF", "PDFFileNane",
"c:\tenpReport. pdf"

DoCrd. OpenReport "rpt _Ori gi nal Report”, acNor nal

"Set registry to append 2nd report to PDF file just created

SaveSetting "Dane Prairie Systens", "Wn2PDF", "PDFFileNane",
"c:\ MergedReports. pdf "

SaveSetting "Dane Prairie Systens", "Wn2PDF", "PDFPrependFile",
"c:\tenpReport. pdf"

"print second report, rpt_Report ToAppend
DoCrd. OpenReport "rpt _Report ToAppend”, acNor nal

The following sample shows how to email without user interaction using the Win2PDF
Mail Helper application. You need to install and configure the Win2PDF Mail Helper
application before running this code.

The SaveWin2PDFDword routine used in this example is listed in Using the Printer

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



110 Win2PDF

object.

"This sanple assunes that Wn2PDF is set as the default printer.
Di m st DocNanme As String

"enabl e sending the PDF file with no user interaction
SaveW n2PDFDword "fil e options", &H420

"set the output file nane
SaveSetting "Dane Prairie Systens", "Wn2PDF", "PDFFil|leNane",
t xt _PDFFi | eNarre

SaveSetting "Dane Prairie Systens”, "Wn2PDF", "PDFMil Reci pients”,
t xt _emmi | addr ess

SaveSetting "Dane Prairie Systens", "Wn2PDF", "PDFMil Subject”,
t xt _Emai | Subj ect

SaveSetting "Dane Prairie Systens", "Wn2PDF", "PDFMail Note",
t xt _emai | nessage

st DocName = "rpt_Report_to_EMil"
DoCrd. OpenReport st DocName, acNor mal

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC






112

Win2PDF

Dane Prairie Systems Company Information

DANE PRAIRI

SYSTEMS, LLC

Information on Win2PDF is available at http://www.win2pdf.com

For help on our products, including technical support, visit http://www.win2pdf.com/
support/tech support.htm or send e-mail to support@win2pdf.com

For sales inquiries, send e-mail to sales@win2pdf.com

Our fax number is (612) 435-4926.
Our mailing address is:
Dane Prairie Systems, LLC

P.O. Box 24491
Minneapolis, MN 55424-0491

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Index

Index
-1 -

128 bit encryption 24

_4 -

40 bit encryption 24

64 bit 86
Access 109

acrobat distiller 84

activation 33

AddPrinter error 126 89

Adobe Reader 87

Affixa 55

Allow text and graphics to be copied 24
Allow the document to be modified 24
Allow the document to be printed 24
annual subscription fee 87

append 12, 89, 97

Apple iOS device 52

Apple iOS devices 48

Application Settings 20

Apply watermark 27, 98, 101

Asian character sets 89

Author 22
Auto name 46
AutoCAD 67

Automatically name 46

_B -

bitmap image quality 88

_C-

Cannot activate Win2PDF online 87

cannot be searched 45
combine PDF 58

command line options 5
configure 74

Creating a PDF file 10

credit card 32

Crystal Reports 108

custom paper sizes 15, 16, 18
Customize interface 69

D -

Dane Prairie Systems Company Information
default CC: 70

default email body 70
default email subject 70
default file name 71
default file save location 69
default password 73
default security 73
Default Settings 20
default To: 70

default watermark 71
default watermark PDF location 69
Delete after sending 10, 40
deploying Win2PDF 5
desktop 80

DEVMODE 92

Disable options 69
DOCINFO 92

Document Information 22
Document Security 24
download 68, 74, 76, 78
DWG 67

“E -

e-mail address 99
e-mail subject 99
embeds 14
encryption 73
Encryption Level 24
Excel 60, 88
extract a page 56
extract pages 56

113

112

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC




114 Win2PDF

MAPI 55
F master password 24
Merge Options 97
FAQ 84 merge PDF 58

fax number 112 Merging 12, 89

file name port 88 metro 80
file options 98 Microsoft Excel 60

fonts 14, 86 N
- G - noncommercial use 87
GMail 55, 74 non-expiring license 87

non-searchable 45

_H - 0.

Hotmail 55, 74

HTML 65, 66 Outlook 63
Outlook Web Access 55
Outlook.com 74

- I - Overwrite existing file 12

iBooks 48, 52

image only 45 = P =

install 76

install Win2PDF 4 Paper Sizes 15

Internet Explorer 66 IPDF converter 36
iPad 52 PDF for Archiving 41

PDF Options 22

iPhone 48
PDF reader 87
PDF viewer 87
= K = PDF writer 36, 84
PDF/A 41
keycode 33 PDFAppendFile 97
Keywords 22 PDFAuthor 97
PDFDefaultFileName 95
- L - PDFDefaultPrintToName 98
PDFFileName 95
legal 89 PDFKeywords 97
license 78 PDFMailNote 99
license code 33, 78 PDFMailRecipients 99
license key 78 PDFMailSubject 99
linearized PDF 88 PDFPostFileName 95
PDFPrependFile 97
M PDFPrintToName 98
B - PDFSubject 97
PDFTitle 97

mail helper 74

. PDFWatermarkFile 101
mailing address 112

Permissions 24

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC



Index

perpetual license 87
persistent 93
Powerpoint 61
prepend 12, 89, 97
Print file 39

Print PDF 10, 98
Print Quality 21
print server 84
print Windows 8 80
printer object 103
Publisher 62

‘R -

rearrange pages 57
REG_EXPAND_SzZ 95
regcode 33
registration code 33
reorder pages 57
Resolution 21

_S-

Save file without prompting 46

Save PDF without prompting 46

SaveSetting 92, 103, 109
Scalable Vector Graphics 44
security 73

Send email 98

Send file 40, 55

Send PDF 10

Send to palm 10, 98

serial 33
serial number 33
setup 76

shared printer 84

silent install flags 5

smtp 74

Specifying an output file name
StartDoc 92

Subject 22

SVG 10, 44

_T-

technical support 112
TIFF 10, 43

88

Title 22
troubleshooting 73

_U -

user defined page sizes 15, 16, 18
user password 24

_V -

View file 38
View PDF 10, 98
Visual Basic 103

W -

watermark 27, 101

web optimized PDF 88
web server 88

web-based email 55
Win2PDF Admin Utility 68
Win2PDF Mail Helper 74, 98
Win2PDF support 84
win2pdf update 7

win2pdf upgrade 7

Win32 APl 88, 92, 105
Windows 8 76, 78, 86
Windows 8 app 80
Windows 95 85

Windows 98 85

Windows Live 64, 74
Windows ME 85

Word 59

workbook 88

worksheets 88

_X -

x64 86
XML Paper Specification 42
XPS 10, 42

_Y -

Yahoo Mail 55, 74

115

© 2013 Dane Prairie Systems, LLC




This document was created with Win2PDF available at http://www.win2pdf.com.
The unregistered version of Win2PDF is for evaluation or non-commercial use only.
This page will not be added after purchasing Win2PDF.



